
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 31/2005
OF 27TH APRIL, 2005

FOREIGN  EXCHANGE  AUCTION SALE RESULT
APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted

S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average
1 AMIR GROUP LTD MF0914412 RC196938 ZONE E BLOCK 1 SHOP 25 ASPAMDA        133.0000                     102,845.00 102,845.00             21840 TINS  OF CELL STD THINNERS ACB 0.1776
2 ANAO KINGSLEY EREMOSELE AA1194082 A0748190 12A OBIAJA STREET, ENUGU 133.0000      4,887.00                       107,732.00             PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES ACCESS 0.0084
3 SKYJET MOTORCYCLE NIG LTD MF0575385 495968 5TH FLOOR WESLEY HOUSE MARINA LAG 133.0000      203,560.00                   311,292.00             NEW MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS AND COMPONE BROAD 0.3514
4 CITIZENS CHEMICAL IND.LTD. MF 0797366 RC 197,698 NO.25 ST JOHN'S CROSS ODOAKPU - ONIT 133.0000      85,895.00                     397,187.00             CAN MACHINE & SPARE PARTS DBL 0.1483
5 W. NNANYELUGO ENTERPRISES NIGMF 0714462 RC 234,884 NO.14 VENN FOAD NORTH ONITSHA ANAM 133.0000      34,105.00                     431,292.00             ASSORTED TYPES OF PLYWOOD DBL 0.0589
6 ABU TORKA JOYS AA0967342 A2454201 ROAD 1 PLOT 111B FEDERAL HOUSING ES 133.0000      3,450.00                       434,742.00             SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0060
7 HAGEN & COMPANY LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC343964 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000      12,023.88                     446,765.88             CERAMIC TILES ECO 0.0208
8 ONYEMATA BRIGHT EDOZIE AA1114834 A1190073 18/20 OLATUNJI IDOWU STREET, AGO PAL 133.0000      7,334.00                       454,099.88             TUITION FEES ECO 0.0127
9 ONYEMATA BRIGHT EDOZIE AA1114833 A1190073 18/20 OLATUNJI IDOWU STREET, AGO PAL 133.0000      386.00                          454,485.88             ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0007

10 YRS IKE-OLUWA & SONS MF0943688 RC220307 10/12 PALM AVENUE, OLORUNSHOGO, MU 133.0000      31,721.00                     486,206.88             PLYWOOD FROM GHANA ECO 0.0548
11 NICHBEN PHARMACEUTICAL IND. NI MF0877936 141800 PLOT 1610A, ALHAJI MASHA ROAD, SURU 133.0000      26,240.00                     512,446.88             PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERALS- EMPTY HARD EQUITY 0.0453
12 POSH INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD MF0645134 110428 PLOT 51B, AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE, OFF ER 133.0000      80,388.00                     592,834.88             EQUATOR HAIR DRYER AT FOOT NOT ASSEMBLED.EQUITY 0.1388
13 BANEX INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0179943 71075 15/17 ABIMBOLA STREET,ISOLO , LAGOS 133.0000      17,300.00                     610,134.88             MOTOR SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL BUSES FBN 0.0299
14 J.O.A. INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0216388 56046 38, AKA ROAD, KEMBERI , OKOKOMAIKO, 133.0000      21,907.00                     632,041.88             CORRUGATED MACHINE - USED INDUSTRIAL MACHFBN 0.0378
15 UTC AL UMINIUM LTD MF0761715 604432 27/29 CREEK ROAD,APAP,LAGOS 133.0000      38,573.34                     670,615.22             LUXALON STRIPES AND CARRIER INTERCON. 0.0666
16 EMANEFE NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0794429 RC 383774 142-146 OSHODI APAPA EXPRESSWAY ISO 133.0000      63,003.60                     733,618.82             INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER MAGNUM 0.1088
17 AMIZO SERVICES LIMITED MF0244967 RC262801 42 EKET ORON ROAD, EKET, AKWA-IBOM 133.0000      174,080.00                   907,698.82             FORENSIC TRACKING AND DETECTION TOOLS (FOROCEANIC 0.3005
18 ARCEPA LIMITED MF0502308 RC360014 3 NANKA STREET, NEW HAVEN, ENUGU, E 133.0000      5,928.00                       913,626.82             PAYMENT FOR ICE CREAM MACHINE (WITH NEW COSTB 0.0102
19 GAFUNK NIGERIA LIMITED MF0683119 139348 7 AFISMAN DRIVE,ANIFOWOSHE,IKEJA,LA 133.0000      34,468.20                     948,095.02             COMPUTER UNINTERUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY ANDUBA 0.0595
20 AFRICAN AGRO COMMODITIES LTD MF0487089 429550 37 NIGER STREET KANO 133.0000      39,000.00                     987,095.02             AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDES (ENDOSILFAN 35%E UTB 0.0673
21 NEIMETH INT PHARM PLC MF 0697180 1557 1,HENRY CARR STREET,IKEJA,LAGOS 133.0000      13,000.00                     1,000,095.02          20 KGS OF TIOCONNAZOLE USP WEMA 0.0224
22 NEIMETH INT PHARM PLC MF 0746507 1557 1,HENRY CARR STREET,IKEJA,LAGOS 133.0000      15,676.22                     1,015,771.24          1,000 KGS OF ALUMINIUM THIN STRIP,LDPE(INDUSTWEMA 0.0271
23 NEIMETH INT PHARM PLC MF 0697179 1557 1,HENRY CARR STREET,IKEJA,LAGOS 133.0000      28,389.00                     1,044,160.24          342,900 UNITS OF BTL L15 AMBER RING 22MM T3(INWEMA 0.0490
24 NANFANG MOTOR NIGERIA LTD MF0504108 RC510226 KM 38, LAGOS-ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, 132.9700      286,500.00                   1,330,660.24          PAYMENT FOR BRAND NEW MOTORCYCLE NANFANSTB 0.4945
25 AMIKE SUMAILA AA0732585 A0750614 3, 2ND CREEKVIEW DRIVE WOJI PORTHAR 132.9600      4,845.26                       1,335,505.50          PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES TRUST 0.0084
26 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL MF 0690376 RC 11306 PLOT 80 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL 132.9500      81,075.00                     1,416,580.50          INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - 250MTS OF SODIUM DBL 0.1399
27 JUBAILI BROS ENGINEERING LTD MF0742813 285728 23, WARE HOUSE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9500      113,274.00                   1,529,854.50          GENERATOR GUARANTY 0.1955
28 AFTRADE (NIGERIA) LIMITED BA050/2005210 RC46945 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ST. (OFF TOWN 132.9300      141,286.00                   1,671,140.50          ARTIFICIAL RESIN ECO 0.2438
29 INNOSON NIG.LTD. MF0272418 96761 20 NEW MARKET ROAD,NNEWI 132.9200      442,050.00                   2,113,190.50          NEW MOTORCYCLE (CKD ) MODEL QS90 FBN 0.7627
30 Midway Ventures Limited MF0698126 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9200      24,289.23                     2,137,479.73          Artificial Resins PP Injection H1600 NAMBL 0.0419
31 CHADOMAN LIMITED MF0633974 RC504412 143/145 BROAD STREET, LAGOS 132.9100      133,133.10                   2,270,612.83          TIGER BRAND GENERATORS DBL 0.2297
32 ANDEOBIH LIMITED MF0611929 248438 91/93, OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY, IKEJA, L 132.9100      13,309.00                     2,283,921.83          FIRE RESISTANT SAFES GUARANTY 0.0230
33 DANGOTE AGROSACKS LTD MF0911920 339920 3, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9100      281,563.01                   2,565,484.84          SPARE PARTS FOR SACKS FACTORY GUARANTY 0.4858
34 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0911105 71242 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO, IKOY 132.9100      2,947,340.00                5,512,824.84          11,000 MT BRAZILLIAN CANE RAW SUGAR GUARANTY 5.0850
35 LATERNA VENTURES LTD MF0436378 202868 13, OKO-AWO CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.9100      106,773.06                   5,619,597.90          BOOKS AND BIBLES GUARANTY 0.1842
36 MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF0698112 78434 31/32, ASA AFARIOGUN STREET, AJAO ES 132.9100      69,323.04                     5,688,920.94          ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRGUARANTY 0.1196
37 KGM INDUSTRIES( NIG) LIMITED MF 0673975 RC 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY, BLOCK A, PLOT 6 IS 132.9100      51,800.00                     5,740,720.94          POLYMER OF POLYETHYLENE FOR PLASTIC MANU MAGNUM 0.0894
38 KGM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0635846 118795 BLOCK A PLOT 6 ISOLO SCHEME II ISOLO, 132.9100      46,614.51                     5,787,335.45          35.50 MTONS OF LLDPE R-904U(RAW MATERIALS FWEMA 0.0804
39 JUST FOOD LIMIED MF0688560 155007 3, BANK LANE, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000      172,399.68                   5,959,735.13          COMELLE ICE CREAM POWDER ACCESS 0.2974
40 A. KANDASAMY AA1325830 M2241785 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      2,545.99                       5,962,281.12          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0044
41 A.C WAIDYARATNE AA1325828 M2297758 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      2,143.78                       5,964,424.90          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0037
42 DAI SHUYI AA1325841 G07763797 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      2,115.19                       5,966,540.09          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0036
43 EAS AIRLINES LIMITED AA1325325 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000      26,647.10                     5,993,187.19          PAYMENT OF AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE RESERVE AFRI 0.0460
44 K.K SIVAPALAN AA1325829 M1952277 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      3,148.14                       5,996,335.33          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0054
45 LI BO AA1325834 G06510517 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      2,384.05                       5,998,719.38          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0041
46 M SRIDHAR AA1325832 M1815584 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      1,825.45                       6,000,544.83          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0031
47 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0706345 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      9,858.89                       6,010,403.72          TIN COATED STEEL SHEETS AFRI 0.0170
48 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0795002 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      51,216.62                     6,061,620.34          CAN MAKING MACHINERY FOR 99MM DIAMETER AFRI 0.0884
49 PAN HONG YAN AA1325833 G01128989 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      1,988.11                       6,063,608.45          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0034
50 RANAPATH DI NELSON AA1325837 M1872869 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      2,384.05                       6,065,992.50          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0041
51 S. LAVANIKANTH AA1325840 M2031433 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      2,115.19                       6,068,107.69          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0036
52 V.C KRISHNANATHAN AA1318477 M1886845 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      2,571.41                       6,070,679.10          PHR FOR APRIL,MAY,JUNE 2004 AFRI 0.0044
53 WANT SERAM AA1325831 M1739611 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      3,124.03                       6,073,803.13          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0054
54 Y.H LEUNG AA1325838 H00541059 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      3,148.14                       6,076,951.27          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0054
55 YAN H CHEUNG AA1325836 93034913 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      2,388.62                       6,079,339.89          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0041
56 YUAN YI MING AA1325839 15929411 PLOT 15&16 BLOCK XIII IND EST. OTA 132.9000      1,985.33                       6,081,325.22          PHR OCT-DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0034
57 FARMEX MEYER LIMITED MF0668961 24974 KM 38 LAGOS ABEOKUTA RD OTA OGUN 132.9000      2,340.00                       6,083,665.22          40 LITRES DILL OIL FOR INDUSTRIAL OIL AFRI 0.0040
58 AFRIBANK INTERNATIONAL LTD. AA 1054620 145877 Plot PC28 Afribank Street, Victoria Island, L 132.9000      316.70                          6,083,981.92          2005 Annual subscription b/o Mr Francis A Odunlami AIMB 0.0005
59 AFRIBANK INTERNATIONAL LTD. AA 1054689 145877 Plot PC28 Afribank Street, Victoria Island, L 132.9000      79.37                            6,084,061.29          Shortfall in DAS 29/2005 required to pay for service feAIMB 0.0001
60 ELECTRICITY METER CO. NIG. PLC MF 0602132 21118 Plot 30-32 Light Industrial Area, Chikaji-Zari 132.9000      357,000.00                   6,441,061.29          3,240 pcs of Three Phase Electricity Meters AIMB 0.6159
61 MR. FELIX CHI-KWU AA 1054621 1600757 c/o Ame Consulting Engineering Ltd., 16 Or 132.9000      119.00                          6,441,180.29          2005 Annual subscription in favour of Project ManageAIMB 0.0002
62 MR. JIBRIN ISAH AA 1054619 A2889692A c/o AIL Securities Limited, 94 Broad Street, 132.9000      76.30                            6,441,256.59          Shortfall in DAS 29/2005 required to pay the First partAIMB 0.0001



63 CEEBEN INVT LTD MF0630913 261132 86A HERBERT MACAULEY ST EBUTE META 132.9000      31,050.00                     6,472,306.59          AUTOBODY FILLER ( SUPER VICTORY 2000 LIGHT WBROAD 0.0536
64 CONNECTION LINK EXPRESS MF0716570 479574 ZONE 10 NO 95/98 UNITED LINE NKWO NNE 132.9000      110,200.00                   6,582,506.59          USED MOTORCYCLES BROAD 0.1901
65 K.C AKOSON INVT LTD MF0716575 322337 5,GODWIN KRIS RD UMUDIM NNEWI ANAM 132.9000      130,000.00                   6,712,506.59          USED MOTORCYCLES BROAD 0.2243
66 RAHOLAT ENTERPRISE NIGERIA LTDMF 0182195 RC 364919 8 PALM AVENUE STREET, OLORUNSOGO M 132.9000      11,910.00                     6,724,416.59          HANDLE LOCKS CAPITAL 0.0205
67 RAHOLAT ENTERPRISE NIGERIA LTDMF 0182193 RC 364919 8 PALM AVENUE STREET, OLORUNSOGO M 132.9000      8,120.00                       6,732,536.59          TOOTHPICK MACHINE (GOOD IS NEW) CAPITAL 0.0140
68 SONNEX PACKAGING NIGERIA LTD MF 0559515 RC 380220 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, O 132.9000      16,379.06                     6,748,915.65          RED & YELLOW DUPLOFLEX - ADHESIEVES CAPITAL 0.0283
69 Co-operative Dev. Bank Plc AA1103013 30795 1A Ligali Ayorinde Avenue, V/Island, Lagos 132.9000      89,862.05                     6,838,777.70          Software Recurring License Fee CDB 0.1550
70 AMTRONIC INVESTMENT LTD MF0828578 RC489579 15, AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9000      34,127.00                     6,872,904.70          STEREO RADIO AND DOUBLE CASSETTE RECORDEDBL 0.0589
71 B.A INT'L INVESTMENT LTD MF 0663979 RC 29430 27 CAMEROUN ROAD ABA, ABAIA STATE 132.9000      14,220.00                     6,887,124.70          DOUBLE CROWN BAKING POWDER - 3,700 BUNDLE DBL 0.0245
72 CHIZZY { NIG} LIMITED MF 0946285 RC-93191 NO. 8, OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB, OLOWOR 132.9000      52,300.00                     6,939,424.70          INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR PAINT AND INK DBL 0.0902
73 ELPINA ASSOCIATES LTD MF 0702446 RC 106680 21 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      98,156.58                     7,037,581.28          NEW DRY CLEANING AND LAUNDRY EQUIPMENTS DBL 0.1693
74 LUCHARIS NIGERIA LTD MF 0701525 RC 321890 21, OGUNSIJI CLOSE, OFF ALLEN AVENUE 132.9000      77,340.00                     7,114,921.28          RAW MATERIALS - OXY-NIL DRY, NUTRI-ZYM DRY,A DBL 0.1334
75 QUORUM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0649632 RC-261507 12 OYEBOLA STREET OJOTA LAGOS 132.9000      90,600.00                     7,205,521.28          INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL COSMETICS PRODUCTDBL 0.1563
76 SIPERCO NIG LTD MF 0793502 RC 39191 359/361 OLD OJO ROAD, BADAGRY EXPRE 132.9000      5,000.00                       7,210,521.28          VARIOUS EMPTY BOTTLES NOT EXCEEDING 125 MLDBL 0.0086
77 UBIEBOR G.K. AA 1212772 B797996 328 UGHELLI/PATANI ROAD, UGHELLI, DEL 132.9000      3,871.00                       7,214,392.28          MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE FOR MERHEDIA RICARDBL 0.0067
78 C. DONNAS INV. LTD MF0919134 RC147740 B276 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJ 132.9000      71,490.00                     7,285,882.28          GENERATOR "SUMEC" BRAND ECO 0.1233
79 ELMACK NIGERIA LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC110250 149 BORNO WAY EBUTE METTA, LAGOS 132.9000      43,730.00                     7,329,612.28          REFRIGERANT GAS R-22 ECO 0.0754
80 I.O. BROS ENT. NIG. LTD MF0923861 RC135633 H114 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJ 132.9000      29,155.00                     7,358,767.28          GASOLINE GENERATOR ECO 0.0503
81 C.JOE KANNON INTERCONTINENTALMF0515544 90627 ZONE A BLOCK, 11 SHOP, 62-64, ASPAMDA 132.9000      12,698.40                     7,371,465.68          SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES- CONTEQUITY 0.0219
82 CWAY NIGERIA DRINKING WATER SCMF0660496 372774 NO. 1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, OFF ERIC M 132.9000      33,866.00                     7,405,331.68          RAW MATERIALS FOR BOTTLE MAKING, PEACH COEQUITY 0.0584
83 CWAY NIGERIA DRINKING WATER SCMF0659379 372774 NO. 1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, OFF ERIC M 132.9000      17,840.00                     7,423,171.68          360 PCS OF WATER DISPENSER. EQUITY 0.0308
84 EDIC CHEMICALS & ALLIED DIST. LT MF0594990 125329 70, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS. 132.9000      8,400.00                       7,431,571.68          300,000 PCE OF STERLISED DISPOSABLE SYRINGESEQUITY 0.0145
85 GODDY DARLINGTON (WA) LTD MF0549321 357190 BLOCK 26, NO. 17, ALABA INTERNATIONA 132.9000      43,733.90                     7,475,305.58          ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES- SOCKET, LAMPHOLDEEQUITY 0.0754
86 INTACT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0549569 223305 BLOCK 16, SHOP 7, AGRIC MARKET, COKE 132.9000      10,230.00                     7,485,535.58          WATER CLOSETS, STAINLESS STEEL FLASK. EQUITY 0.0176
87 JOHNBULL-RICH & CO LIMITED MF0926653 68215 GROUND FLOOR, FLAT 2, NO. 1, OBADIA S 132.9000      1,576.00                       7,487,111.58          2,000 PCS OF TTI RELAY- TR93F-12VDC-SC-C, 400 PCEQUITY 0.0027
88 JUDLE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0549667 177958 NO. 12, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, AL 132.9000      9,892.50                       7,497,004.08          LAMPHOLDER, CEILING ROSE. EQUITY 0.0171
89 LABANA GLOBAL VENTURES LTD MF0660888 158005 22, KOFO ABAYOMI AVENUE, APAPA, LAG 132.9000      229,500.00                   7,726,504.08          2,550 UNITS OF 2 INCH WATER PUMPS. EQUITY 0.3959
90 LABANA GLOBAL VENTURES LTD MF0660889 158005 22, KOFO ABAYOMI AVENUE, APAPA, LAG 132.9000      7,500.00                       7,734,004.08          PQ 190 MOTOR GRADER WITH FRONT PLATE AND REQUITY 0.0129
91 LEXIN AGRIC & CYCLES LTD MF0307071 269000 55, IGA- IDUNGARAN STREET, IDUMAGBO 132.9000      51,883.00                     7,785,887.08          BICYCLE SPARE PARTS- HUB CUP RL TYPE REAR, MEQUITY 0.0895
92 OBIKINGS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0247600 602346 NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, ALA 132.9000      39,293.00                     7,825,180.08          T.V. ANTENNA, UNINERRUPTED POWER SUPPLY, EMEQUITY 0.0678
93 OLAPOSONS ENTREPRENEUR LIMIT MF0660775 61512 69, ADEBOLA STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000      4,547.40                       7,829,727.48          500 PCS OF NEW MUSIC STAND. EQUITY 0.0078
94 DR KISITO .O. OKPERE AA1094909 A2769491 SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CO. 2 132.9000      7,604.58                       7,837,332.06          SCHOOL FEES AND ACCOMMODATION - VALERIE OFBN 0.0131
95 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRMF0789422 61894 P;OT 3C, BLOCK A, ASWANI MARKET ROA 132.9000      12,540.00                     7,849,872.06          PHARM. MACHINES - BLISTER PACKAGING, WATERFBN 0.0216
96 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0711428 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000      48,452.00                     7,898,324.06          GLUCOSE SYRUP - PHARMACEUTICALS FBN 0.0836
97 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0797697 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000      104,400.00                   8,002,724.06          FLOXIMOX 500MG ( AMOXYCILLIN CAPSULES ) - PHAFBN 0.1801
98 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0711430 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000      256,800.00                   8,259,524.06          PARACETAMOL BP2000 - PHARMACEUTICALS FBN 0.4430
99 PUNCH NIGERIAL LTD. MF0436420 7434 1,OLU ABODERIN STREET, MAGORO , IKEJ 132.9000      605,000.00                   8,864,524.06          1000 MTS OF NEWSPRINT PAPER FBN 1.0437

100 ROLLED STEEL PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0785556 21386 KM 16,OLD LAGOS ROAD,IBADAN 132.9000      467,327.25                   9,331,851.31          500 MT COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEET IN COILS FBN 0.8062
101 ALUBARIKA SANNI INDUSTRIES LIMIMF 0662360 92742 12/14 OBE STREET, LAGOS 132.9000      86,747.83                     9,418,599.14          MILD STEEL COLD ROLLED SHEETS IN COMMERCIAFBNMB 0.1497
102 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF 0731038 491399 12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA 132.9000      518,596.40                   9,937,195.54          1950 M/TONS OF FROZEN FISH (HORSE MACKEREL/FBNMB 0.8947
103 EASTERN BULKEM COMPANY LIMITMF 0699366 RC 20673 FLAT 5, 11 AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000      86,620.03                     10,023,815.57         SPARE PARTS FOR HAVER PACKING PLANT MOID 4FIDELITY 0.1494
104 EPIC PROJECTS LIMITED MF 0670603 RC 173967 13,HINDERER STREET, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000      36,433.92                     10,060,249.49         IMPORTATION OF NEW EARTHING & LIGHTENING P FIRST ATLAN. 0.0629
105 A.U.B ALUMINIUM & GLASS SALES LMF0073230 287091 NO. 1585/1586, A.U.B ROAD, KOFAR-RUWA 132.9000      37,980.33                     10,098,229.82         4MM BRONZE SHEET GLASS 11,656.58 SQM (5 FCLSGUARANTY 0.0655
106 ALITALIA AIRLINES AA0985362 N/A PLOT PC 30, CHURCHGATE BUILDING, VIC 132.9000      862,378.77                   10,960,608.59         TRANSFER OF NET PROCEED OF TICKET SALES FOGUARANTY 1.4877
107 ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0770031 82064 KM 32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALAGBA 132.9000      60,365.70                     11,020,974.29         ALUMINIUM FOIL - NEW GUARANTY 0.1041
108 ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0770034 82064 KM 32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALAGBA 132.9000      30,992.83                     11,051,967.12         POLYESTER FILM (PET) GUARANTY 0.0535
109 COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES MF0679375 216991 27, OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY, IKEJA, LAG 132.9000      112,060.00                   11,164,027.12         COMPUTER PARTS GUARANTY 0.1933
110 HEADSTONE TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF0690660 454952 16/18, FRANCIS OREMEJI STREET, OFF KU 132.9000      110,430.00                   11,274,457.12         REFURBISHED HP DESKJET, HP PHOTO SMART GUARANTY 0.1905
111 INDUSTRIAL METAL PROCESSING COMF0491385 82839 METAL HOUSE, COCOA INDUSTRIES ROAD 132.9000      292,369.40                   11,566,826.52         COLD ROLLED SHEETS GUARANTY 0.5044
112 MOHAMMED MUSTAPHA AA1277167 A0983344 NO. 4, KWARARAFA ROAD, MARAFA ESTA 132.9000      12,200.00                     11,579,026.52         TUITION PAYMENT FOR TAUFIQ M. KAILANI GUARANTY 0.0210
113 PATPLAST (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0431709 157167 7/11, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU, LAGO 132.9000      194,881.04                   11,773,907.56         PVC RESIN GUARANTY 0.3362
114 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0937610 95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN INDUST 132.9000      82,800.00                     11,856,707.56         TOLOUENE & BUTLY ACETATE GUARANTY 0.1428
115 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0705026 95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN INDUST 132.9000      24,948.00                     11,881,655.56         NITRO CELLULAR CHIPS GUARANTY 0.0430
116 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0770743 95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN INDUST 132.9000      13,520.00                     11,895,175.56         ACETONE - RAW MATERIAL FOR PAINT INDUSTRY GUARANTY 0.0233
117 UNITED PARCEL SERVICES LIMITED AA0770085 27329 16, OWORONSHOKI EXPRESSWAY, GBAGA 132.9000      245,683.99                   12,140,859.55         PAYMENT OF COURIER CHARGES FOR JAN 2005 GUARANTY 0.4238
118 A.C.DRUGS LTD MF0645585 401418 4 ALOR STREET,EDWARD NNAJI LAYOUT A 132.9000      3,700.00                       12,144,559.55         NEW SEMI AUTOMATIC AUGER FILLER FOR FREE FINTERCON. 0.0064
119 BENUE CEMENT COMPANY MF0501007 15545 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD FALOMO IKOYI 132.9000      2,901,990.00                15,046,549.55         VERTICAL ROLLER MILL FOR CEMENT PLANT INTERCON. 5.0064
120 BENUE CEMENT COMPANY MF0688882 15545 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD FALOMO IKOYI 132.9000      4,577,353.30                19,623,902.85         HFO BASED DIESSEL GENERATING SETS OF MAN MINTERCON. 7.8967
121 CRYSTAL GLASS NIGERIA LTD MF0785350 72539 153/155 OLD OJO ROAD,JUJE AMUWO,FES 132.9000      59,054.53                     19,682,957.38         ROLLED GLASS-TEMPERED GLASS-PENCIL EDGE LINTERCON. 0.1019
122 DADA OLUFUNMILAYO MRS AA1087789 A0231141 19A IBIDUN STREET LAGOS 132.9000      4,000.00                       19,686,957.38         SCHOOL FEES INTERCON. 0.0069
123 ELBE PHARMA NIG LTD MF0353611 202889 PLOT 1 MURTALA MOHAMMED INTERNATI 132.9000      84,104.80                     19,771,062.18         ESSENTIAL PHARMACEUTICALS-IBUDOL CAPSULE INTERCON. 0.1451
124 ESTENDO POWER PRODUCT CO LIM MF0784507 254170 300 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000      30,440.00                     19,801,502.18         66 UNITS OF GENERATING SETS INTERCON. 0.0525
125 ESTENDO POWER PRODUCT CO LIM MF0785294 254170 300 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000      62,024.00                     19,863,526.18         135 PCS OF GENERATOR INTERCON. 0.1070
126 KATCHEY COMPANY LTD MF0810172 129813 26 ODANYE CLOSE,OFF ADENIYI JONES,IK 132.9000      947.65                          19,864,473.83         VARIOUS LABORATORY EQUIPMENTS AND CHEMICINTERCON. 0.0016
127 KLYSAT GENERAL ENTERPRISES LTMF0282381 846634 9 ALIYU TURAKI ROAD,KADUNA 132.9000      51,264.48                     19,915,738.31         51MT OF PVC RESIN INTERCON. 0.0884
128 MR DONG QICHANG MF0810271 G05754247 45-47TH MARTINS STREET,16TH,GREAT NI 132.9000      7,706.00                       19,923,444.31         2100CTNS OF 10.50 INCH PLATES INTERCON. 0.0133
129 STANDAD FLOUR MILLS MF0790110 50325 15 CREEK ROAD,APAPA 132.9000      1,927,535.00                21,850,979.31         800MT OF RED WINTER WHEAT INTERCON. 3.3253
130 VASS MEDICAL INTL LTD MF0929619 358844 7 ABIODUN BADA ST.RIVER VALLEE ESTA 132.9000      35,340.00                     21,886,319.31         1370000 UNITS OF SYRINGES INTERCON. 0.0610
131 JONCOD NIGERIA LIMITED MF0278799 RC51000 22 OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000      122,450.50                   22,008,769.81         GASOLINE GENERATORS  TG950 WITH SPARES LIBERTY 0.2112
132 CONSTRUMAT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0651547 36779 KM 5, APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY, OSH 132.9000      43,784.63                     22,052,554.44         STOCK CERAMIC TILES MBC 0.0755
133 MULTILINKS TELECOMMUNICATIONSMF 0798236 239630 231, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9000      531,590.00                   22,584,144.44         APPARATUS FOR RADIO TELEPHONY MBC 0.9171
134 GUARDIAN PRESS LIMITED MF 0756459 RC 37751 RUTAM HOUSE, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, OSH 132.9000      340,000.00                   22,924,144.44         IMPORTATION OF 400 TONNES NEWSPRINT MATER NAL 0.5866
135 Lavigar Processing & Pkg Ltd MF0690667 RC462041 35, Oregun Road, Ikeja, Lagos 132.9000      22,500.00                     22,946,644.44         Polypropylene Homopolymer NAMBL 0.0388
136 HASITEX NIGERIA LTD MF0839681 RC378366 67-69 OLUMEGBON ROAD, SURULERE, LA 132.9000      22,649.28                     22,969,293.72         4,792 PIECES OF THINNER 2750, 5L OCEANIC 0.0391
137 BARIOU RAYMOND ALBERT AA1294962 OOAE95271 16 KEFFI STREET, S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000      28,546.88                     22,997,840.60         PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE STD. CHART. 0.0492



138 AKRON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0760016 RC5656 86A, ALLEN AVENUE,IKEJA LAGOS. 132.9000      206,100.00                   23,203,940.60         3120 BAGS MILEX MILK POWDER TRUST 0.3556
139 ARIZONA TRADING LIMITED MF0661149 RC297012 1B, OZUMBA  MBADIWE STREET VICTORIA 132.9000      28,413.86                     23,232,354.46         RAW MATERIAL FOR CHEMICAL PREPARATION(INOTRUST 0.0490
140 SHAKTI NIGERIA LIMITED MF0482715 RC55184 11, OFFIN ROAD,OKE ARIN LAGOS. 132.9000      28,380.00                     23,260,734.46         960 MT WHITE QUICK LIME TRUST 0.0490
141 EKULO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED AA0273960 63635 PLOT1401B TIAMIYU SAVAGE TREET,VICT 132.9000      18,848.00                     23,279,582.46         SCHOOL FEES UBA 0.0325
142 FIRST ALUMINIUM PLC/GMT LTD MF0735760 2288 NO 2 AKILO STREET,OGBA,LAGOS 132.9000      173,696.00                   23,453,278.46         ALUMINIUM COILS. UBA 0.2997
143 VALUE CONCERN LIMITED MF0825676 431153 75,OREGUN ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9000      18,767.50                     23,472,045.96         FROZEN FISH UBA 0.0324
144 PEUGEOT AUTO. NIG LTD MF0695337 10961 PLOT 1144 MALLAM KUILBI RD KAJURI 132.9000      741,240.00                   24,213,285.96         CKD FOR PEUGEOT VEHICLES UBN 1.2788
145 SIPLAO PLASTICS LTD MF0664233 159812 PLOT 5 KUDIRAT ABIOLA RD. OREGUN , 132.9000      15.76                            24,213,301.72         LEARTHER PIECES 25000KG(SHOT FALL) UBN 0.0000
146 UNIQUE PHARM LTD MF0666711 75681 11 FATAI ATERE WAY , MATORI MUSHIN 132.9000      52,765.00                     24,266,066.72         1180000PCS CLINITECH, 5ML DISPOSABLE SYRINGEUBN 0.0910
147 ADETIBA ADEMUYIWA AA0692477 A1205763 7TH AVENUE H CLOSE HOUSE 15, FESTAC 132.9000      58.52                            24,266,125.24         SCHOOL FEES (SHORTFALL) UTB 0.0001
148 FELIMAR AQUACULTURE CENTRE MF 0647326 288928 NEW 32,AWOYELU STREET,IJEBU ODE,OG 132.9000      59,290.29                     24,325,415.53         46,565 UNITS OF CATCO FISHCONCENTRATE WEMA 0.1023
149 INTERNATIONAL PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0826912 6551 PLOT 4C,IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS 132.9000      38,500.00                     24,363,915.53         22 MTONS OF BOPP FILMS HEATSEALABLE BOTH SWEMA 0.0664
150 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF 0826049 146218 11E, OBAGUN AV. MATORI MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9000      68,500.00                     24,432,415.53         500 MTONS OF SODIUM SULPHATE ANHYDROUS WEMA 0.1182
151 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0697645 205371 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI,LAGOS 132.9000      126,614.40                   24,559,029.93         104.64 MTONS OF VINYL ACETATE MONOMER WEMA 0.2184
152 GOLDEN TRIUMPH NIG. LTD MF0751363 488934 47/57 MARTINS STREET 10TH FLOOR GREA 132.9000      85,360.00                     24,644,389.93         CANDLES ZENITH 0.1473
153 JUBAILI AGROTEC LIMITED MF0601052 497455  8 MAGAZINE ROAD JERICHO IBADAN OYO 132.9000      145,300.00                   24,789,689.93         AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS ZENITH 0.2507
154 MBH POWER LIMITED MF0620886 380240 10 ACME ROAD, OGBA, LAGOS 132.8900      65,179.50                     24,854,869.43         IMPORTATION OF PREMIER METER, ANTI TAMPER 2ACCESS 0.1124
155 NYCIL LIMITED MF0861601 27148 24 TALABI STREET ADENIYI JONES IKEJA 132.8900      97,135.20                     24,952,004.63         STYRENE MONOMER WITH PTBC INHIBITOR( 51.6 M AFRI 0.1676
156 BOND BANK AA0825950 RC460003 3 AKIN ADESOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8900      8,000.00                       24,960,004.63         TRAINING FEES BOND 0.0138
157 NORFOLK PAPER AND PACKAGING LMF0640935 RC258892 1 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI, LAGOS. 132.8900      109,414.12                   25,069,418.75         WOODFREE BOND PAPER BOND 0.1887
158 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0589948 RC87352 2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900      35,791.67                     25,105,210.42         BISCUIT PACKAGING MACHINE DBL 0.0617
159 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0714361 RC87352 2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900      36,320.00                     25,141,530.42         SKIMMED MILK POWDER, MEDIUM HEAT ADPI EXTRDBL 0.0627
160 AFRICAN FERTILIZER & CHEMICALS MF-0757076 RC 395475 NO.2 DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900      13,750.00                     25,155,280.42         AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - FARM TRACTOR DBL 0.0237
161 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS (NIG) LTD MF-0793756 RC 395473 NO.2 DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900      51,064.00                     25,206,344.42         INGOT MOULDS & BP SETS DBL 0.0881
162 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS (NIG) LTD MF-0701364 RC 395473 NO.2 DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900      1,430.00                       25,207,774.42         IMPELLER WITH HUB, FOR BLOWER DBL 0.0025
163 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS (NIG) LTD MF-0703739 RC 395473 NO.2 DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900      73,920.00                     25,281,694.42         INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL - SODIUM SILICATE DBL 0.1275
164 AYMAN ENTERPRISES MF 0793449 RC 92154 12/18 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, OFF FATAI AT 132.8900      60,232.11                     25,341,926.53         MACHINE SPARE PARTS & ACCESSORIES DBL 0.1039
165 INTERNATIONAL STARCHEM MF 0793484 RC 128322 2/4 BADEJO KALESANWO STREET, MUSHI 132.8900      121,751.36                   25,463,677.89         ASSORTED EDUCATIONAL  PRINTING MATERIALS DBL 0.2100
166 KRS INVESTMENT LIMITED MF-0650199 RC351826 A-I, EKO COURT, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, 132.8900      22,574.43                     25,486,252.32         DIANO 28 STANDARD CAPS WITH WHITE COLOUR GDBL 0.0389
167 KRS INVESTMENT LIMITED MF-0797532 RC 351826 A-I, EKO COURT, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, 132.8900      7,346.00                       25,493,598.32         ASSORTED SPARE PARTS /ACCESSORIES FOR BLODBL 0.0127
168 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LTD MF 0717520 RC 210675 PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD OFF FATAI ATERE W 132.8900      230,038.54                   25,723,636.86         ARTIFICIAL RESINS POLYPROYLENE PRIME VIRGINDBL 0.3968
169 RUFADCO LIMITED MF-0717325 RC 43646 26,JEZZA STREET, EGBEDA LAGOS, 132.8900      46,647.00                     25,770,283.86         VARIOUS CHILDRENS' EDUCATIONAL TOYS DBL 0.0805
170 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0614900 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA I 132.8900      102,465.00                   25,872,748.86         COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.1768
171 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0590731 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA I 132.8900      30,828.00                     25,903,576.86         BRAND NEW WATER PUMPS DBL 0.0532
172 SEAGLE INTERNATIONAL MF 0945814 RC 416404 223 IKORODU ROAD, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8900      41,850.00                     25,945,426.86         GRINDING AND CUTTING DISCS DBL 0.0722
173 UNITED TECHNICAL PROJECTS NIG. MF0584796 RC407270 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STRE 132.8900      15,600.00                     25,961,026.86         LIQUID CHLORINE GAS CYLINDERS DBL 0.0269
174 VAS NIGERIA LTD MF0829628 RC46924 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA I 132.8900      88,700.00                     26,049,726.86         COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.1530
175 VIPRA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF-0946836 RC 479060 A-I, EKO COURT, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, 132.8900      132,737.50                   26,182,464.36         92.5METRIC TONNES OF LDPE DBL 0.2290
176 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0828544 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STRE 132.8900      238,925.20                   26,421,389.56         WOODFREE BOND PAPER IN REELS DBL 0.4122
177 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0742217 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STRE 132.8900      115,889.21                   26,537,278.77         COATED PAPER BOARD-GREY BACK DBL 0.1999
178 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0742216 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STRE 132.8900      44,037.00                     26,581,315.77         CAST COATED PAPER IN SHEETS DBL 0.0760
179 ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA1080558 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LA 132.8900      3,590.80                       26,584,906.57         MASTERCARD FEES (ACCOUNT MGT, ISSUER ASSEECO 0.0062
180 NYCIL LIMITED MF0861603 27148 24,TALABI STREET, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8900      76,356.00                     26,661,262.57         PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.1317
181 AMANIK INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0707253 69946 7 PRINCE OLIWO STREET, MENDE, MARYL 132.8900      24,000.00                     26,685,262.57         AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDES :DICHLORVO 300GL FBNMB 0.0414
182 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0681974 390703 81 IKORODU ROAD LAGOS NIGERIA 132.8900      9,393.34                       26,694,655.91         VARIOUS GRANITE TILS INTERCON. 0.0162
183 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0810814 390703 81 IKORODU ROAD LAGOS NIGERIA 132.8900      10,906.74                     26,705,562.65         GRANITE TILES INTERCON. 0.0188
184 CENTURY DYES & CHEM LTD MF 0546837 85302 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/IS 132.8900      41,900.00                     26,747,462.65         RAW MAT.1- NAPTHYLAMINE 8 -OH REGENT 0.0723
185 CENTURY DYES & CHEM LTD MF 0546826 85302 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/IS 132.8900      18,980.00                     26,766,442.65         RAW MAT.ACETIC ANHYDRIDE REGENT 0.0327
186 SUNFLAG STEEL NIG LTD MF0740794 350431 PLOT 37-39 IGANMU IND AREA , IGANMU , 132.8900      982,288.89                   27,748,731.54         2158.738 MTS OF PRIME STEEL BILLETS UBN 1.6945
187 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0655645 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE.AMUW 132.8900      113,264.10                   27,861,995.64         FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH 0.1954
188 JMS NIGERIA LTD. MF0764760 367615 239 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET V/ISLAND LA 132.8900      28,500.00                     27,890,495.64         FISHMEAL PACKED IN BAGS ZENITH 0.0492
189 KIMO HOME DEPOT LTD MF0749722 385786 133, HAPPY HOME AV.KIRIKIRI IND.ESTATE 132.8900      58,043.87                     27,948,539.51         TILES ZENITH 0.1001
190 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0824737 78434  21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.8900      82,720.46                     28,031,259.97         RAW MATERIAL- LOW DENSITY FILM BF 511 ZENITH 0.1427
191 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0824719 78434  21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAG 132.8900      97,075.20                     28,128,335.17         POLYPROPYLENE CP B391G -PRODUCTION CHEMICZENITH 0.1675
192 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLCMF0919149 902 NBC HOUSE,OYINGBO,EBUTE-METTA,LAG 132.8900      213,578.75                   28,341,913.92         INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- PACKAGING MATERIALS ZENITH 0.3684
193 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLCMF0923747 902 NBC HOUSE,OYINGBO,EBUTE-METTA,LAG 132.8900      1,948,695.00                30,290,608.92         RAW MATERIAL- PET RESIN ZENITH 3.3616
194 AFRICAN PETROLEUM PLC MF0914437 RC 4119 54/56 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.8800      431,760.00                   30,722,368.92         336 MT OF DIOCTYL PHTALATE (DOP) PLASTIC ACB 0.7447
195 SADIQ PETROLEUM NIGERIA LTD MF0914424 RC96046 PLOT 278 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET 132.8800      421,741.96                   31,144,110.88         74 PCS OF GASOLINE PUMPS WITH ELECTRONIC ACB 0.7275
196 ACCESS BANK PLC AA0979831 125384 PLOT 1665 , OYIN JOLAYEMI , STREET, V/IS 132.8800      9,875.00                       31,153,985.88         PAYMENT FOR CONSULTANCY FEE ON INFRASTRU ACCESS 0.0170
197 AMMEK ENTERPRISES MF0620923 997153 1/3 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      28,000.00                     31,181,985.88         IMPORTATION OF PLIERS, SPANNER, HAND TOOLS ACCESS 0.0483
198 BEAUTY FAIR LABORATORIES LIMIT MF0685664 20770 65A OPEBI ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      29,300.00                     31,211,285.88         IMPORTATION OF ROLL-ON BASE PRODUCT, PLASTACCESS 0.0505
199 EMSON TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERMF0621546 38047 6, OJO STREET , LAGOS. 132.8800      20,000.00                     31,231,285.88         IMPORTATION OF RECHARGABLE LANTERNS ACCESS 0.0345
200 PLANTGERIA COMPANY LIMITED MF0637317 211972 4 HINDERER ROAD , APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      47,385.97                     31,278,671.85         IMPORTATION OF TRANSFORMERS ACCESS 0.0817
201 O.M. SIMONS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0794491 RC124825 9 ALHAJI TOKUNBO ALLI STREET, OFF TO 132.8800      17,050.00                     31,295,721.85         MYCOTOXIN BINDERS (MYCOFIX-ECO) FOR ANIMALASSURANCE 0.0294
202 SKILL 'G' NIG LTD MF0493574 RC167075 PLOT 100 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET, VICTO 132.8800      265.00                          31,295,986.85         LC CHARGES ASSURANCE 0.0005
203 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0640903 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI, IKEJ 132.8800      101,622.81                   31,397,609.66         INGREDIENTS FOR FOOD PRODUCTION BOND 0.1753
204 FEYII GLOBAL SERVICES MF0944882 ASB/006368 4 IBETO AVENUE NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.8800      368,000.00                   31,765,609.66         NEW MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS BROAD 0.6348
205 GLOBE PACKAGING INDUSTRIES LTDMF 0604455 RC 31561 22, MUSA YAR ADUA STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8800      239,193.65                   32,004,803.31         SATCHET WRAPPERS FOR UNILEVER'S CLOSE UP ACAPITAL 0.4126
206 SONNEX PACKAGING NIGERIA LTD MF 0559516 RC 380220 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, O 132.8800      6,130.70                       32,010,934.01         MDC SOFT DOCTOR BLADES IN COILS - SPARES FOCAPITAL 0.0106
207 SONNEX PACKAGING NIGERIA LTD MF 0559856 RC 380220 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, O 132.8800      47,015.49                     32,057,949.50         PVC FLEXIBLE FILM CAPITAL 0.0811
208 WEST AFRICAN SEASONING CO LTDMF 0831311 RC 164542 37 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      246,960.00                   32,304,909.50         AJINOMOTO MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE CAPITAL 0.4260
209 BROLLO PIPES & PROFILES IND. LTDMF0793961 RC: 469311 PLOT IN/62 HARBOUR INDUSTRIAL LAYOU 132.8800      758,024.00                   33,062,933.50         HOT ROLLED COILS: 1,00 X 1000MM DBL 1.3075
210 CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. NIG. LTD. MF0828533 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      12,457.00                     33,075,390.50         INDOOR ANTENNA DBL 0.0215
211 CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. NIG. LTD. MF0714022 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      40,217.00                     33,115,607.50         CAR STEREOS DBL 0.0694
212 CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. NIG. LTD. MF0828530 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      26,289.00                     33,141,896.50         RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS DBL 0.0453



213 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIG PLC MF 0717089 RC 2228 2, AKILO STREET OGBA, LAGOS 132.8800      251,900.00                   33,393,796.50         RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRIAL USE  - ALUMINIUMDBL 0.4345
214 VTS NIGERIA LTD MF 0793950 RC249357 NANDO PHARMACY LTD. 51, OLD MKT ROA 132.8800      64,500.00                     33,458,296.50         VETERINARY MEDICATIONS -DIMIVET DBL 0.1113
215 JOBIKAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0659595 177134 PLOT 41, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN 132.8800      118,370.00                   33,576,666.50         RAW MATERIAL- LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE / L EQUITY 0.2042
216 OLYMPIC ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMMF0877895 57706 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAG 132.8800      193,800.00                   33,770,466.50         136 MT OF POLYETHYLENE. EQUITY 0.3343
217 OLYMPIC INKS LIMITED MF0660760 133210 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAG 132.8800      27,000.00                     33,797,466.50         ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY: 12,00 EQUITY 0.0466
218 PHED NIGERIA LIMITED MF0333207 124790 72B, AIRPORT ROAD, KANO 132.8800      115,042.16                   33,912,508.66         SETS OF AGRIC INCUBATORS - HATCHERS,EGGS S FBN 0.1984
219 ALUBARIKA SANNI INDUSTRIES LTD MF0634455 RC92742 12/14, OBE STREET, LAGOS. 132.8800      96,193.75                     34,008,702.41         MILD STEEL ROLLED SHEETS IN COMMERCIAL QUAFIB 0.1659
220 H.B.M. GENERAL SUPPLIES LIMITED MF 0699769 RC 16947 2ND FLOOR 15, BIADUO STREET, OFF KEF 132.8800      160,531.01                   34,169,233.42         1,950QTY OF SPG-3800 PETROL GENERATOR-OUTP FIDELITY 0.2769
221 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA MF 0670924 RC 2288  2  AKILO STREET OGBA LAGOS 132.8800      40,000.00                     34,209,233.42         IMPORTATION OF MATERIALS USED FOR ALUMINIUFIRST ATLAN. 0.0690
222 CORPORATE OIL & GAS LTD. MF0949903 213617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET,FORTUN 132.8800      61,683.71                     34,270,917.13         VARIOUS QUANTITY OF APOLLO BRAND TYRES OF GUARANTY 0.1064
223 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690942 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      46,200.00                     34,317,117.13         ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (GINOGUARANTY 0.0797
224 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0786597 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      98,190.00                     34,415,307.13         ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (MIXT GUARANTY 0.1694
225 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0786445 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      72,700.00                     34,488,007.13         ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (COMPGUARANTY 0.1254
226 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0937251 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      29,225.00                     34,517,232.13         ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (TIXOGGUARANTY 0.0504
227 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0937255 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      14,000.00                     34,531,232.13         ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (TRISYGUARANTY 0.0241
228 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0688819 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      62,615.00                     34,593,847.13         ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (PREPGUARANTY 0.1080
229 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0937260 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      93,360.00                     34,687,207.13         ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (ALCOGUARANTY 0.1610
230 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0937258 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      133,500.00                   34,820,707.13         ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (TITANGUARANTY 0.2303
231 ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIMMF0690713 7382 PLOT 204, RUMUOGBA ESTATE, PORT HAR 132.8800      276,000.00                   35,096,707.13         HOT ROLLED PLATES : 845 TONS GUARANTY 0.4761
232 ROYAL UNITED NIG. LTD MF0686890 146132 PLOT 88, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTO 132.8800      22,544.90                     35,119,252.03         1,360 PIECES OF NEW SIAM TYRES OF VARIOUS SIZGUARANTY 0.0389
233 ROYAL UNITED NIG. LTD MF0686888 146132 PLOT 88, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTO 132.8800      17,957.50                     35,137,209.53         1000 PIECES OF NEW OTANI TYRES OF VARIOUS SIZGUARANTY 0.0310
234 S & Q VENTURES MF0620925 899581 212A MURI OKUNOLA STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8800      32,740.00                     35,169,949.53         HANDTOOLS AND AUTOPARTS INTERCON. 0.0565
235 ULYSSES NIG LTD MF0776677 100725 227 APAPA ROAD,IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ES 132.8800      35,198.75                     35,205,148.28         ADHESIVE AIR FRESHNER ABELS,INDUSTRIAL MACINTERCON. 0.0607
236 ITB NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0949221 RC 282658 PLOT 1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET VI 132.8800      41,192.84                     35,246,341.12         ELECTRICAL WATER HEATERS MAGNUM 0.0711
237 MONTANA INDUSTRIES MF 0590705 RC 168635 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD LAGOS 132.8800      241,589.92                   35,487,931.04         ARTIFICIAL RESIN PP RAFIA MAGNUM 0.4167
238 ROFICO LIMITED MF 0673727 RC 457447 PLOT 8, AGEGE MOTOR ROAD IKEJA LAG 132.8800      210,000.00                   35,697,931.04         MILCOW BRAND FULL CREAM UNSWEETENED MIL MAGNUM 0.3622
239 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752933 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8800      31,080.00                     35,729,011.04         LIGHT BULBS MBC 0.0536
240 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752664 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8800      10,509.00                     35,739,520.04         VACUUM FLASKS MBC 0.0181
241 A-Z PETROLEUM PRODUCTS LTD MF 0472288 RC 261024 2ND FLOOR, INTERCONTINENTAL PLAZA, 132.8800      66,000.00                     35,805,520.04         IMPORTATION OF 10,000 M/TONS OF AGO AS PER NNAL 0.1138
242 JAYKAY CARPET INDUSRIES LIMITEDMF 0756573 RC 202814 NO. 38/39 SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 132.8800      71,337.13                     35,876,857.17         IMPORTATION OF RAW MATERIALS FOR CARPET INNAL 0.1230
243 Beta Glass Plc MF0825814 RC13215 Iddo House, Iddo, Lagos 132.8800      475,640.00                   36,352,497.17         Glass Raw Materials NAMBL 0.8204
244 MARDIX INTERNATIONAL CO LTD MF0657128 RC311001 SHOP BB5 ALABA INT'L MARKET OJO, LAG 132.8800      179,500.00                   36,531,997.17         PORTABLE GASOLINE GENERATORS OCEANIC 0.3096
245 ATILADE OKUNS INDUSTRIAL MF0702012 RC110138 NO 8/10 ITAPEJU STREET,APAPA,LAGOS 132.8800      62,550.00                     36,594,547.17         ELECTRIC BOILING RING PRUDENT 0.1079
246 BOLAR PHARMACEUTICALS MF0799897 RC6776472A ADENIYI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.8800      128,030.69                   36,722,577.86         NEUROSURGICAL INSTRUMENTS PRUDENT 0.2208
247 IKHINMWIN OSATOHANMWEN AA1061502 A2541656 ADIO SOMOYE STREET,OGUDU GRA,LAGO 132.8800      18,584.90                     36,741,162.76         SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0321
248 SOPTIMAL VENTURES MF0799547 RC251347EW-IFE ROAD,OPP CELICA CHURCH ,IBADA 132.8800      68,532.00                     36,809,694.76         POULTRY VACCINES PRUDENT 0.1182
249 TRANSERVE NIG LTD MF0620468 RC225725 N PARK ESTATE IJESHA BUS STOP,AMUW 132.8800      79,920.00                     36,889,614.76         POLYCARBONATE RESINS PRUDENT 0.1379
250 UNITED PARCEL SERVICES LTD AA1412153 RC27329OT 16, GBAGADA EXP WAY, GBAGADA,LAG 132.8800      334,357.62                   37,223,972.38         COURIER SERVICES PAYMENT PRUDENT 0.5767
251 EZERETA INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0293972 RC269135 6 ZEBJOY AVENUE, OFF MUWO RD, TEDI, L 132.8800      22,962.00                     37,246,934.38         PAYMENT FOR 72% DANISH FISH MEAL STB 0.0396
252 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0831363 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/ISL 132.8800      210,000.00                   37,456,934.38         IMPORTATION OF TOLUENE DI ISOCYANATE 80/20 CSTD. CHART. 0.3622
253 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0792469 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/ISL 132.8800      95,040.00                     37,551,974.38         IMPORTATION OF PROPYLENE GLYCOL USP GRADESTD. CHART. 0.1639
254 GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER NIG MF0732682 8726 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      25,000.00                     37,576,974.38         IMPORTATION OF 20,000 UNITS AMOXIL SUSPENSIOSTD. CHART. 0.0431
255 ACADEMY PRESS PLC MF0298484 3915 28/32 IND. AVE. ILUPEJU , LAGOS 132.8800      32,794.76                     37,609,769.14         NEWSPRINT 48.8 GSM, 762MM UBN 0.0566
256 AFRICAN TEXT MFG LTD MF0666514 32300 1, SUHAIL AKAR LANE ,CHALAWA IND 132.8800      81,370.00                     37,691,139.14         DYES (REAETOFIX) FOR TEXT. IND. UBN 0.1404
257 BALLY PLASTICS & FOOTWEAR MF0829536 47962 1, TUDUN MURTALA DAKATA IND EST. 132.8800      833,449.01                   38,524,588.15         391MT POLYPROPYLENE RAFFIA GRADE 6345 (PRIMUBN 1.4376
258 DUNLOP NIG PLC MF0628340 220692 234 M/MUHAMMED WAY YABA LAGOS 132.8800      196,990.00                   38,721,578.15         T6 STEELCORD  STRANDED UBN 0.3398
259 FEMINA HYGIENICAL PROD MF0606129 11160 9E, ISOLO IND. AREA, LADIPO MUSHIN 132.8800      8,423.54                       38,730,001.69         COMPOUND FOUGERE 1101179-ODORIFEROUS SUBUBN 0.0145
260 INTEGRATED FIBRES LTD MF0607463 63705 1, WAJE DISTRICT BOMPAI , KANO 132.8800      48,962.15                     38,778,963.84         POLYETALENE TREPHALATE FOR TEXT. IND UBN 0.0845
261 INTERCONTINENTAL DIST. MF743182 52583 PLOT2 NO3 LADIPO OLUWOLE STR. OBA  132.8800      195.46                          38,779,159.30         12 HEADER FILLTER (SHOT FALL) UBN 0.0003
262 JULIUS BERGER NIG PLC MF0666257 6852 1,IJORA CAUSEWAY, LAGOS 132.8800      11,860,320.00              50,639,479.30         BUILDING MATERIALS,CONSUMABLE,SPARES MACUBN 20.4579
263 MORISON IND PLC MF0560418 1274 28/30 MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN IND 132.8800      36,408.20                     50,675,887.50         TERPINEOL, CASSEIN,CELTIC ACID UBN 0.0628
264 N.E.P.A MF0055442 DC.24 OF 1972 PLOT441 ZAMBEZI CRESCENT MAITAMA, 132.8800      1,651,192.19                52,327,079.69         4NO. 2.5MVA POWER TRANSFORMER,4NO. 2.5 MVA UBN 2.8481
265 STANDARD PLASTICS IND. MF0942554 22229 PLOT 29 DANTATA RD. , BOMPAI IND EST. 132.8800      671,542.50                   52,998,622.19         165MT UNICELL AD300,20MT TITANIUM DIOXIDE,148UBN 1.1583
266 JAMES WALLACE & CO. LTD MF0680464 192150 7 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL 132.8800      150,000.00                   53,148,622.19         600 MTS OF TALCUM POWDER UTB 0.2587
267 WAPCO PLC MF 0697289 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800      5,573.62                       53,154,195.81         MAINTENANCE KIT FOR ARL 9900(CEMENT MANUF WEMA 0.0096
268 WAPCO PLC MF 0697288 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HOUSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800      31,460.55                     53,185,656.36         MERCEDES FIRE TENDER K626 KMB (FIRE ENGINE)WEMA 0.0543
269 AIR FRANCE LAGOS AA1091956 AIRLINE PLOT999F IDEJO/DANMOLE STREET VICTO 132.8800      333,242.27                   53,518,898.63         REMMITTANCE OF SALES SURPLUS FROM SALE OFZENITH 0.5748
270 ASIA PLASTICS IND. NIG. LTD. MF0601036 129169 KM 18 HADEJIA ROAD KANO KANO STATE 132.8800      123,500.00                   53,642,398.63         RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC MAKING- 95MT  DIOCZENITH 0.2130
271 AYMAN ENTERPRISES LTD MF 0793447 92154 23/25 BOMBAY CRESCENT,APAPA LAGOS 132.8800      76,071.00                     53,718,469.63         SYNTHETIC MONO FILAMENT -RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.1312
272 G. MOER & SONS LTD. MF0944002 166397 47, IGA-IDUGANRAN STREET LAGOS ISLAN 132.8800      14,945.00                     53,733,414.63         STABILIZER & FAN ZENITH 0.0258
273 G. MOER & SONS LTD. MF0944003 166397 47, IGA-IDUGANRAN STREET LAGOS ISLAN 132.8800      15,830.00                     53,749,244.63         ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES- INDOOR ANTENNA & BAZENITH 0.0273
274 INTERPHARMA IND LTD MF0794237 247290 84, OPEBI ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800      25,349.50                     53,774,594.13         PHARMACEUTICALS- HAEM F LIQUID (BLOOD TONICZENITH 0.0437
275 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF0923209 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800      78,900.00                     53,853,494.13         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- SINGLE PHASE AZENITH 0.1361
276 MICKEY LADEY COMMERCIAL CO. LTMF0155110 260404 33, ISALE AGBEDE STREET, IDUMOTA, LA 132.8800      28,886.00                     53,882,380.13         BICYCLE COMPONENTS (ALL NEW)- SPOKES, SEATZENITH 0.0498
277 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF0559538 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA BEHIND PH 132.8800      98,099.28                     53,980,479.41         CKD COMPONENTS FOR AIRCONDITIONING ZENITH 0.1692
278 TEELAD INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0641349 319732 174, ISOLO ROAD OPPOSITE DALEKO MKT 132.8800      10,456.00                     53,990,935.41         FILTER SHEET ZENITH 0.0180
279 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF 0824837 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.8800      9,110.88                       54,000,046.29         SULPHURIC ACID- INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL ZENITH 0.0157
280 ETCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0468944 3457 14 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      37,504.10                     54,037,550.39         SOUND ATTENUATORS AFRI 0.0647
281 ETCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0671914 3457 14 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      5,959.45                       54,043,509.84         INSTALLATION ACCESSORIES AFRI 0.0103
282 ETCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0671913 3457 14 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      25,215.77                     54,068,725.61         DRAINAGE CONNECTORS AFRI 0.0435
283 G.M.O AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0408687 RC5328 1 ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN 132.8700      22,424.00                     54,091,149.61         BICYCLE SPARE PARTS BOND 0.0387
284 DEGAB COMMERCIAL STORES LTD MF0630905 224619 20 HERBERT MACAULEY STREET EBUTE-M 132.8700      44,735.00                     54,135,884.61         CLUTCH FACING WITH ASBESTOS AND CLUTCH FA BROAD 0.0772
285 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS LTDMF 0337985 RC 395010 5TH & 7TH FLOORS CHURCHGATE TOWER 132.8700      125,849.25                   54,261,733.86         SLOT USABLE CPCI CHASSIS AND OTHER TELECOMCAPITAL 0.2171
286 KENVEE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0797246 RC28020 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8700      40,158.11                     54,301,891.97         VARIOUS LAMPS AND LANTERNS DBL 0.0693
287 ELIM MOTORS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0773097 391773 4, SAKA TINUBU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8700      451,122.00                   54,753,013.97         21 UNITS OF USED TOYOTA COROLLA VEHICLES DEVCOM 0.7781



288 JOFFIN SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENT NIGMF0684915 162926 58,TOYIN STREET,IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.8700      548.67                          54,753,562.64         6 UNITS OF CONTOURA 880,4-SECTION ICU BED WITDEVCOM 0.0009
289 NIGERIAN EAGLE FLOUR MILLS LTD MF0654520 30737 TOLL POINT IBADAN /LAGOS EXPRESSWA 132.8700      277,977.60                   55,031,540.24         144 TONS OF ANDY PRIME INSTANT YEAST 500GR FBN 0.4794
290 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK PLC AA1305169 RC81522 2/4, Davies Street, Off Marina, Lagos 132.8700      363.97                          55,031,904.21         PAYMENT FOR SWIFTNET CONNECTIVITY. FIB 0.0006
291 PARAS (NIG) LIMITED MF0634395 RC140187 53, Iga Iduganran Street, Lagos Island, Lago 132.8700      7,000.00                       55,038,904.21         SPARE PARTS OF KEROSINE STOVE BURNER & WICFIB 0.0121
292 TAANA LTD. MF 0633118 RC 294223 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8700      40,855.63                     55,079,759.84         IMPORTATION OF CANDLE FIRST ATLAN. 0.0705
293 G.M.O & COMPANY LTD MF0621944 5328 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, OPP. BAR 132.8700      29,258.00                     55,109,017.84         BICYCLE SPARE PARTS GUARANTY 0.0505
294 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0610498 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MA 132.8700      17,190.88                     55,126,208.72         200 MT RAW MATERIALS PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0297
295 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0791853 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MA 132.8700      32,353.02                     55,158,561.74         500 MT PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.0558
296 UNITED CEMENT COMPANY OF NIGE MF0672195 462435 2, OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      1,170,000.00                56,328,561.74         15,000 MT OF ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT CLINKGUARANTY 2.0180
297 PRECISION RESOURCES LIMITED MF0929152 420458 58A KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY OREGUN IKEJA 132.8700      15,892.88                     56,344,454.62         REPLACEMENT PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR NIGINTERCON. 0.0274
298 MAGNUM TRUST BANK PLC AA 0530742 RC 161995 67 MARINA LAGOS 132.8700      332.41                          56,344,787.03         SWIFT FEES MAGNUM 0.0006
299 SHONGHAI PACKAGING INDUSTRY MF 0673320 RC 21772 KM 38 LAGOS ABEOKUTA ROAD ,SANGO 132.8700      220,500.00                   56,565,287.03         POLYETHYLENE (RAW MATERIALS) MAGNUM 0.3803
300 MIX AND BAKE FLOUR MILL INDUSTRMF 0941055 30225 20, NORTH AVENUE, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      1,116,500.00                57,681,787.03         HARD RED WINTER WHEAT MBC 1.9257
301 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF 0165597 RC 129768 NUCLEUS HOUSE, PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FAT 132.8700      314,622.00                   57,996,409.03         IMPORTATION OF 500MT OF WHITE WF BOND PAPE NAL 0.5427
302 KENVEE NIG LTD MF0633116 RC28020 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE, IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.8700      29,286.05                     58,025,695.08         WEIGHING SCALES PRUDENT 0.0505
303 MILAN NIG LTD MF0182778 RC43724OFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,L 132.8700      500,000.00                   58,525,695.08         THAILAND RICE PRUDENT 0.8624
304 J.U. UKPOMA AA1017369 A1091852 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/IS 132.8700      20,000.00                     58,545,695.08         SCHOOL FEES REGENT 0.0345
305 DYECHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0726009 RC121306 5 ADE OJO STREET IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700      34,690.00                     58,580,385.08         WHEAT GRAIN NEWCROP STD. CHART. 0.0598
306 FOTOTRADE LTD MF 0774360 RC 207585 55,AGEGE MOTOR ROAD MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.8700      17,757.20                     58,598,142.28         NEW 915 CARTONS OF PHOTOGRAPHIC CHEMISTRYTRADE 0.0306
307 G-SYSTEMS LTD AA 0983223 RC 413174 SHOP B6,KADO SHOPPING COMPLEX KAD 132.8700      60,941.40                     58,659,083.68         PAYMENT FOR ICSI MICROMANIPULATORS FOR DMTRADE 0.1051
308 NIGERIA EAGLE FLOUR MILLS MF0654517 30737 TOLL GATE IBADAN-LAGOS EXPRESSWAY 132.8700      1,158,250.00                59,817,333.68         6,000 METRIC TONS BRAZILLIAN/PARAGUAY MILLINUBA 1.9977
309 RAYBROS ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMF0603348 93409 B363/366,ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET 132.8700      527,410.00                   60,344,743.68         4,380 UNITS OF NEW SUMEC FIRMAN GENERATORSUBA 0.9097
310 INT'L BEER & BREWERIES MF0274837 24211 PLOT PC 14 AHMED ONIBUDO  ST. 132.8700      19.62                            60,344,763.30         BOTTLE WASHER PARTS(SHOT FALL) UBN 0.0000
311 SVELTE LTD AA1340888 489488 ROAD 3 J2, B5 V.G.C AJAH LAGOS 132.8700      7,293.39                       60,352,056.69         TUITION FEES UTB 0.0126
312 BAUCHI STATE ADP MF 0647278 GOV'T FADAMA 2 PROJ,DASS RD, BAUCHI MIN.O 132.8700      35,985.00                     60,388,041.69         3 UNITS OF NISSAN PICK UP (MOTOR VEHINCLES) WEMA 0.0621
313 FCT FADAMA DEVELOPMENT OFFICEMF 0647279 GOV'T PLOT 600,PHASE 1,GWAGWALADA,FCT 132.8700      35,985.00                     60,424,026.69         3 UNITS OF NISSAN PICK UP WEMA 0.0621
314 GENTECH NIGERIA LTD. MF 0698643 204669 27,NIGER STREET,KANO. 132.8700      11,922.00                     60,435,948.69         1 UNITS OF NISSAN PICK UP WEMA 0.0206
315 GOMBE STATE FADAMA DEVELOPM MF 0647280 GOV'T GOMBE STATE MIN.OF AGRIC.AND NAT.RE 132.8700      35,985.00                     60,471,933.69         3 UNITS OF NISSAN PICK-UP D22 4WD WEMA 0.0621
316 MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF 0698122 78434 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STR.AJAO ESTATE 132.8700      46,647.83                     60,518,581.52         36 MTONS OF HD FILM H5604F-ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.0805
317 BATTERY MFG. CO LTD. MF0758673 6153 2, ADENIYI JONES  AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700      65,338.56                     60,583,920.08         INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- CHROMIUM COATED SZENITH 0.1127
318 BERLIAC ENGINEERING CO. LTD. MF0639135 79604 523 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD,SHOGUNLE-OSH 132.8700      1,000,000.00                61,583,920.08         ALUMINIUUM COILS , ALUMINIUM PLATES NOT ALLZENITH 1.7248
319 BHOJSONS & CO. PLC MF0744257 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA ISL 132.8700      43,035.09                     61,626,955.17         558 SETS DIESEL ENGINES FOR GENERATING SET (ZENITH 0.0742
320 BROADCROWN (WEST AFRICA) LTD.MF0824477 459035 4/6, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, ALAUSA, IKEJ 132.8700      47,952.50                     61,674,907.67         20 UNITS GENERATING SETS IN CKD KIT FORMAT ZENITH 0.0827
321 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0918977 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGBI IKE 132.8700      69,014.20                     61,743,921.87         RAW MATERIAL- E.V POWDER ZENITH 0.1190
322 CARING CHEMISTRY LTD MF0760670 310144 39, ODUDUWA CRESCENT, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700      50,780.74                     61,794,702.61         INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL ,MACHINERY SPARES AND ZENITH 0.0876
323 CARING CHEMISTRY LTD MF0749283 310144 39, ODUDUWA CRESCENT, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700      76,827.08                     61,871,529.69         BOTTLES, JARS AND CAPS ZENITH 0.1325
324 CHI LIMITED (BID ACCOUNT) MF0559162 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO 132.8700      1,813.93                       61,873,343.62         RAW MATERIAL- TETRA BRIK ASEPTIC PACKAGINGZENITH 0.0031
325 CHI LIMITED (BID ACCOUNT) MF0920909 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO 132.8700      19,000.00                     61,892,343.62         MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT -  BOARD WIZARD ,PZENITH 0.0328
326 CHI LIMITED (BID ACCOUNT) MF0920448 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO 132.8700      102,030.54                   61,994,374.16         RAW MATERIAL- COMPOUND FOR MANUFACTURE OZENITH 0.1760
327 CHI LIMITED (BID ACCOUNT) MF0920907 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO 132.8700      142,350.05                   62,136,724.21         CAPRISONNE POUCHES FOR MANUFACTURE OF CAZENITH 0.2455
328 CHI LIMITED (BID ACCOUNT) MF0920443 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO 132.8700      152,765.00                   62,289,489.21         FRUIT JUICE CONCENTRATE ZENITH 0.2635
329 CHI LIMITED (BID ACCOUNT) MF0920914 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO 132.8700      482,160.27                   62,771,649.48         TETRA BRIK ASEPTIC PACKAGING MATERIALS SUPZENITH 0.8316
330 COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES LTD . MF0879374 216991 29 OGUNLANA DRIVE SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8700      23,165.00                     62,794,814.48         COMPUTER PARTS- MONITOR, MOUSSE AND KEYBOZENITH 0.0400
331 COTTAGE FUNDS LIMITED MF0941281 29086 3RD FLOOR GREAT NIG HSE 47/57 MARTIN 132.8700      9,247.03                       62,804,061.51         RAW MATERIAL- CHILLI EXTRACT ZENITH 0.0159
332 COTTAGE FUNDS LIMITED MF0918967 29086 3RD FLOOR GREAT NIG HSE 47/57 MARTIN 132.8700      65,460.00                     62,869,521.51         5000KG MURRY MINT FLAVOUR ZENITH 0.1129
333 DANGOTE AGRO SACKS LTD . MF0944309 339920 3 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700      163,200.00                   63,032,721.51         INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- HORNA BIEGE ZENITH 0.2815
334 DANGOTE NIG LTD MF0944320 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700      236,393.44                   63,269,114.95         SPARE PARTS FOR CEMENT TERMINAL(20% DOWN ZENITH 0.4077
335 DARVESH NIGERIA LIMITED MF0655605 389604 15, JOHN STREET 2ND FLOOR IDUMOTA LA 132.8700      23,641.26                     63,292,756.21         WALL CLOCKS ZENITH 0.0408
336 DE-DAMAK NIGERIA LTD MF0452825 118621 NO.111 ABAYOMI BUS-STOP,IWO ROAD,IB 132.8700      786,000.00                   64,078,756.21         BRAND NEW MOTORCYCLE KYM 125 IN CKD COMPOZENITH 1.3557
337 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF0794444 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUMOTA 132.8700      11,321.12                     64,090,077.33         GLASS WARE ZENITH 0.0195
338 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF0794443 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUMOTA 132.8700      25,888.80                     64,115,966.13         TABLE LAMPS ZENITH 0.0447
339 ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF0765652 376587 17, HENRY ADEFOPE CRESCENT, OPEBI IK 132.8700      37,000.00                     64,152,966.13         RAW MATERIAL- POLYCARBONATE  RESIN ZENITH 0.0638
340 EMZOR PHARM IND LTD MF0789434 61894 PLOT 3C, BLK K, ASWANI MARKET ROAD I 132.8700      117,536.25                   64,270,502.38         PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL-  FERROUS GLUZENITH 0.2027
341 GIVANAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0609786 220409 11A BURMA/COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA L 132.8700      78,100.00                     64,348,602.38         MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.1347
342 GOLDEN FERTILIZER CO. LTD. MF0941037 315326 2 DOCKYARD ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      40,150.00                     64,388,752.38         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- USED WHEEL LOADER ZENITH 0.0692
343 HENRY TINNER GLASS NIGERIA LTD MF 0597106 02554 70 OYEMEKUN STREET OFF COLLEGE ROA 132.8700      19,108.22                     64,407,860.60         1ST CONT. DARKBLUE REFLECTIVE FLOAT GLASS, ZENITH 0.0330
344 IMEX AGRO INT'L MF 0508745 993774 PLOT 2, BLOCK D APAPA, OSHODI  EXP. R 132.8700      87,261.86                     64,495,122.46         AGRICULTURAL PRIME MOVERS FOR GRINDING MILZENITH 0.1505
345 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0750518 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA L 132.8700      32,385.58                     64,527,508.04         AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - PRIME MOVER ZENITH 0.0559
346 JUBAILI BROS ENGR. LTD MF0790341 285728 23 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8700      95,192.00                     64,622,700.04         GENERATING SET ZENITH 0.1642
347 JUHEL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0944814 104648 1A, CROWTHER CRESCENT, APAPA, LAGO 132.8700      52,500.00                     64,675,200.04         PHARMACEUTICALS- AMPICILLIN TRIBYDRATE ZENITH 0.0906
348 JUSTEEN PHARM. LTD. MF0790428 218824 1, ALUBOMINU LANE, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8700      57,624.00                     64,732,824.04         PHARMACEUTICALS- FERRON-350 ZENITH 0.0994
349 KANGRA INDUSTRIES LTD. MF 0555243 498445 5A, VORI CLOSE OFF ACME ROAD OGBA L 132.8700      31,500.00                     64,764,324.04         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- AUTOMATIC BOTTLING PZENITH 0.0543
350 KOLORKOTE NIG. LTD MF0717081 45814 IDIROKO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  OTA OGUN 132.8700      376,071.21                   65,140,395.25         RAW MATERIAL- ALUMINIUM COIL - MILL FINISH ZENITH 0.6486
351 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0641530 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSIO 132.8700      65,000.00                     65,205,395.25         AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- PRIME MOVER ZENITH 0.1121
352 LDL HAIR FASHION LIMITED MF0765264 478139 118/120 BROAD STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.8700      4,261.00                       65,209,656.25         HAIR PRODUCT - WEAVE ON ZENITH 0.0073
353 LINX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED. MF 0749265 602156 4C, BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL SCHEME 132.8700      49,347.27                     65,259,003.52         COMPUTER PARTS- MONITOR, KEYBOARDS ZENITH 0.0851
354 MEDREICH NIG. LTD MF0800701 280875 88 FABAC CLOSE OFF LIGALI AYORINDE ,V 132.8700      87,700.00                     65,346,703.52         PHARMCEUTICALS -CYPLOY, EVRIL DROP ZENITH 0.1513
355 MOBIL OIL NIGERIA MF 0924256 914 1 LEKKI EXPRESS WAY ,VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8700      23,330.00                     65,370,033.52         ELECTRONIC RETAIL REMOTE  DISPENSER ZENITH 0.0402
356 OGBUTA INVESTMENTS COMP. LTD .MF0597272 109278 6 BANKOLE STREET,SHOMOLU, LAGOS. 132.8700      14,339.00                     65,384,372.52         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- SKIVED ALUMIN ZENITH 0.0247
357 PERFECT SPARES LTD MF 0942188 483472 4B, OLUTUNDA STREET NEAR JOHNSON S 132.8700      1,058.89                       65,385,431.41         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- SPARES FOR CI ZENITH 0.0018
358 PHARCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0641657 5612 PLOT J INDUSTRIAL STREET ILUPEJU.  LA 132.8700      37,537.50                     65,422,968.91         RAW MATERIAL- 97.5MT OF CORN STARCH ZENITH 0.0647
359 PIONEER METAL PROD. LTD. MF0758674 2840 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8700      166,997.00                   65,589,965.91         99.995 PCT SPECIAL HIGH GRADE ZINC INGOTS ZENITH 0.2880
360 PLANTGERIA COMPANY LIMITED MF0583747 44076 4 HINDERER ROAD, APAPA GRA, APAPA, L 132.8700      6,622.40                       65,596,588.31         SPARE PARTS FOR GENERATING SET- ALTERNATOZENITH 0.0114
361 SACVIN NIG. LTD MF0794358 41859 NO 4/5 GODMON RD, OKOTA LAGOS 132.8700      15,139.24                     65,611,727.55         SELF ADHESIVE STICKERS ZENITH 0.0261
362 SOSACO NIG. LTD MF0695417 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8700      51,413.60                     65,663,141.15         GROCERIES- MAYONNAISE ZENITH 0.0887



363 SOSACO NIG. LTD MF0695415 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8700      610,190.00                   66,273,331.15         TOMATO PASTE ZENITH 1.0524
364 STANDARD PLASTICS IND. NIG. LTD MF0764608 22229 PLOT 29 C & D DANTATA RD BOMPAI KAN 132.8700      51,580.00                     66,324,911.15         CHEMICAL FOR PLASTIC MAKING INDUSTRY- 40MT ZENITH 0.0890
365 SUNFLAG NIGERIA LTD. MF0825776 2651 PLOT 37/39, IGANMU IND. AREA IGANMU,S 132.8700      113,696.00                   66,438,607.15         RAW MATERIAL- POLYETHYLENE  TEREPHTHALATEZENITH 0.1961
366 T.I.E INTERNATIONAL LTD MF 0942046 302516 19A SUMOLA STR. MARYLAND. LAGOS 132.8700      282,500.00                   66,721,107.15         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY UNIT- 5NOS EHV-8000 TRAZENITH 0.4872
367 TOMBRA LIFE SUPPORT CO. LTD MF0923119 151657 SUITE 214, ADMIN BUILDING, TRADE FAIR 132.8700      22,779.44                     66,743,886.59         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- DIALYSIS MACHINE ZENITH 0.0393
368 TOWER GALVANISED PRODUCTS NIGMF 0258993 15032 PLOT 9C, INDUSTRIAL AREA KADUNA, KA 132.8700      187,700.00                   66,931,586.59         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- 1 (ONE) GLAZED TILE RO ZENITH 0.3237
369 VARDAN NIGERIA LTD. MF0940705 403924 12, OKOYA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8700      24,964.00                     66,956,550.59         WAHL CLIPPER ZENITH 0.0431
370 VEGETABLE OIL MACHINERY & ACC MF0240735 507518 NO 5 LISABI STREET, APAPA G.R.A LAGOS 132.8700      23,758.00                     66,980,308.59         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- VEGETABLE OIL MACHINZENITH 0.0410
371 VIRAMSUN NIG LTD MF0642427 25980 SUN GROUP COMPOUND, PLOT NO, 4C, BL 132.8700      19,343.63                     66,999,652.22         AUTOMOBILE NYLON TYRES ZENITH 0.0334
372 VIRAMSUN NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0749258 25980 SUN GROUP COMPOUND, PLOT NO, 4C, BL 132.8700      135,823.09                   67,135,475.31         VARIOUS SIZES OF COMMERCIAL VEHICLE TYRES ZENITH 0.2343
373 WHITEHALL MULTINATIONAL LTD MF0639760 381376 71A MARINE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      22,494.50                     67,157,969.81         ELECTRICAL MATERIAL- SWITCH FUSE & SWITCH BZENITH 0.0388
374 YOBINAM LIMITED MF0597744 403214 251 APAPA RD IJORA - LAGOS 132.8700      30,814.68                     67,188,784.49         HURRICANE LANTERNS ZENITH 0.0531
375 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LIMITED MF 0613322 RC 1104 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAREHO 132.8600      89,060.80                     67,277,845.29         SAMSUNG COLOUR TELEVISION SETS CAPITAL 0.1536
376 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO.LTD MF-0717261 RC 1104 PLOT 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREE 132.8600      835,148.85                   68,112,994.14         DRIED STOCK FISH-HEADS, FISH FILLETS, FISHCUTDBL 1.4403
377 IBEFAC INT'L LTD MF-0702907 RC 276207 23 ALAENYI STREET OWERRI, IMO STATE 132.8600      13,014.00                     68,126,008.14         DRY WHOLE THYME LEAVES DBL 0.0224
378 FRAJEND INVESTMENT (NIG.) LIMITEMF0659900 308194 56A, KANO STREET, EBUTE METTA, LAGO 132.8600      109,440.00                   68,235,448.14         330 SETS  OF FRAJEND MOTORCYCLES IN CKD. EQUITY 0.1887
379 KNIGHT METAL MANUFACTURING COMF0672144 19860 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK D OG 132.8600      1,431,204.63                69,666,652.77         WIRE OF IRON IN QUALITY SAE 1008 COIL - INDUSTRFBN 2.4683
380 TOIME NIGERIA LTD MF0523495 190152 12,BERKLEY STREET,7THFLOOR, ONIKAN 132.8600      745.92                          69,667,398.69         CARBON STEEL BALL VALVES FBN 0.0013
381 TONIMAS NIGERIA LTD. MF0273220 51228 11 PORT HARCOURT ROAD,ABA 132.8600      2,055,000.00                71,722,398.69         3000MTS OF LUBE OIL PREPARATION - INDUSTRIALFBN 3.5441
382 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS MF0604855 22940 22A, MUSA YAR'ADUA STREET, VICTORIA 132.8600      5,235.87                       71,727,634.56         COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEET GUARANTY 0.0090
383 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS MF0771142 22940 22A, MUSA YAR'ADUA STREET, VICTORIA 132.8600      2,800.00                       71,730,434.56         COATED TIN PLATE GUARANTY 0.0048
384 NOSAK AGENCIES LIMITED MF0675250 47998 116, OGUDU/OJOTA ROAD, OGUDU G.R.A, 132.8600      550,000.00                   72,280,434.56         4050 MT OF BASE OIL GUARANTY 0.9486
385 NOSAK LIMITED MF 0770844 RC 47998 16 OGUDU/OJOTA ROAD OGUDU G.R.A LA 132.8600      11,000.00                     72,291,434.56         ETHYL ALCOHOL (RAW MATERIAL) MAGNUM 0.0190
386 TITILAYO.O. KUTEYI AA 0530745 A1767491 9 NURU ONIWO STREET SURULERE LAGO 132.8600      2,000.00                       72,293,434.56         PERSONAL TRAVELL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0034
387 ZENTEC INVESTMENT LTD MF 0673905 RC 367795 BLK 8 EXT, SHOP 6 AGRIC COKER ORILE 132.8600      19,580.00                     72,313,014.56         TIGER BRAND GENERATORS (NEW) MAGNUM 0.0338
388 PHILLIP KESHIRO C/O MARINA BANKAA1011793 143447,AMODU OJIKUTU STREET, V-ISLAND, LAGO 132.8600      19.49                            72,313,034.05         2005 MEMERSHIP DUES TO INFORMATION SYSTEMSMIBL 0.0000
389 SUNNY ADENIYI C/O MARINA BANK AA1011792 143447 AMODU OJIKUTU STREET, V-ISLAND, LAG 132.8600      19.49                            72,313,053.54         2005 MEMERSHIP DUES TO INFORMATION SYSTEMSMIBL 0.0000
390 SWISS NOVACHEM MF0481710 7443 PLOT 9 BLK A GBAGADA IND. EST. LAGOS 132.8600      60,922.00                     72,373,975.54         16,945 KILOS OF RAW MATERIAL FOR THE PRODUCMIBL 0.1051
391 TAIWO SANGODELE C/O MARINA BAAA1011794 143447 AMODU OJIKUTU STREET, V-ISLAND, LAG 132.8600      19.49                            72,373,995.03         2005 MEMERSHIP DUES TO INFORMATION SYSTEMSMIBL 0.0000
392 IMAM AISHA MUKARRAMA AA 1053629 A2109359 3 MUHAMMED MUHAMMED AVENUE, HOTO 132.8600      2,000.00                       72,375,995.03         PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0034
393 IMAM HADIZA GARBA AA 1053625 A2109359 3 MUHAMMED MUHAMMED AVENUE, HOTO 132.8600      2,000.00                       72,377,995.03         PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0034
394 IMAM UMAR FAROUQ AA 1053626 A0247293 3 MUHAMMED MUHAMMED AVENUE, HOTO 132.8600      2,000.00                       72,379,995.03         PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0034
395 OCEAN FISHERIES NIG. LTD MF 0546917 18923 25 CREEK ROAD, APAPA 132.8600      168.90                          72,380,163.93         SHORTFALL - CHARGES REGENT 0.0003
396 SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD MF 0546748 123039 88 NNAMDI AZIKIWE ST. LAGOS 132.8600      419,516.00                   72,799,679.93         RAW MAT. ARTIFICIAL RESIN LDPE GRADE REGENT 0.7235
397 PENTAC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0387540 RC449416 16 OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8600      512,500.00                   73,312,179.93         PAYMENT FOR NON-BASMATI INDIAN PARBOILED RSTB 0.8839
398 BEATRICE E. JEDY-AGBA AA1223023 A0539996 PLOT 808 GWARINPA LIFECAMP, ABUJA 132.8600      4,925.98                       73,317,105.90         SCHOOL FEES STD. CHART. 0.0085
399 SOKAN BRIDGET AA1223026 A1761206 35 UKPABI ASIKA STREET, ASOKORO, AB 132.8600      4,289.00                       73,321,394.90         SCHOOL FEES STD. CHART. 0.0074
400 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LIMITEDMF0744281 355051 8,IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600      173,745.68                   73,495,140.58         NEW AND COMPLETE GENERATOR SETS UBA 0.2996
401 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LIMITEDMF0744288 355051 8,IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600      1,938.74                       73,497,079.32         NEW GENERATOR SPARES UBA 0.0033
402 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LIMITEDMF0744285 355051 8,IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600      8,200.16                       73,505,279.48         NEW GERATOR SPARES UBA 0.0141
403 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEMS LIMITEDMF0744287 355051 8,IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS. 132.8600      5,987.55                       73,511,267.03         NEW SPARES FOR GENERATOR SETS UBA 0.0103
404 JOF NIG LTD MF0758300 217096 16/18 OYEFESO STREET, OBANIKORO, 132.8600      18,403.10                     73,529,670.13         ONION FLAVOUR UBN 0.0317
405 MARIO FISHERIES MF0220093 49869 46, SHOBOWALE STREET OFF AKILO ROA 132.8600      56,407.60                     73,586,077.73         16.8 TONS OF CROACKER FISH UTB 0.0973
406 ASHMINA LIMITED MF 0654446 32831 54 MARINA LAGOS 132.8600      7,283.00                       73,593,360.73         ONE UNIT OF INDUSTRIAL MACHINERIES AND SPA WEMA 0.0126
407 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0697615 292251 54 MARINA LAGOS 132.8600      3,201.00                       73,596,561.73         322 BAGS OF MAGNESIUM TRISILICATE B.P WEMA 0.0055
408 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0654443 292251 54 MARINA LAGOS 132.8600      33,634.00                     73,630,195.73         1 KGS OF MULTICOLUMN DISTILLED WATER STILL WEMA 0.0580
409 DANA PLAST LIMITED MF 0654449 292255 54 MARINA LAGOS 132.8600      13,101.00                     73,643,296.73         INDUSTRIAL MACHINERIES AND SPARE PARTS WEMA 0.0226
410 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF 0697347 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPE 132.8600      270,300.00                   73,913,596.73         262.5 MTONS OF POLYVINYL CHLORIDE WEMA 0.4662
411 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF 0697921 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPE 132.8600      20,200.00                     73,933,796.73         20 MTONS OF PVC RESIN WEMA 0.0348
412 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF 0697923 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPE 132.8600      37,700.00                     73,971,496.73         4,045 KGS OF HEXAGON NUTS AND BOLTS,WELDINWEMA 0.0650
413 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF 0697914 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPE 132.8600      148,093.77                   74,119,590.50         128 MTONS OF DOP (DIOCTYLPHALATE) WEMA 0.2554
414 LOVLEEN TOYS INDUSTRIES LIMITEDMF 0727619 34444 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPE 132.8600      38,160.00                     74,157,750.50         5 UNITS OF OMEGA-NAGI,ENERGY,BHAMBER,PAIN WEMA 0.0658
415 LOVLEEN TOYS INDUSTRIES LIMITEDMF 0697924 34444 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPE 132.8600      32,635.00                     74,190,385.50         92 UNITS OF INJECTION MOULDING MACHINES PARWEMA 0.0563
416 MOJEC INT'L LIMITED MF 0697166 71416 344/346,APAPA WAY,IJESHA,LAGOS 132.8600      29,802.24                     74,220,187.74         3,184 PCS OF GLASS INSULATORS U120B WEMA 0.0514
417 SUNSHINE OIL & CHEM DEV.CO.LIMITMF 0698677 261871 PLOT 2 BLOCK A & B SALIMONU STREET B 132.8600      550,472.31                   74,770,660.05         1,000 MTONS OF FANCY TALLOW WEMA 0.9494
418 WEST MART NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0826421 126987 75A IJU ROAD AGEGE,LAGOS 132.8600      13,300.00                     74,783,960.05         24 PCS OF AUTOMATIC FILLING  MACHINE WEMA 0.0229
419 ALF WILLIAMS IND. LTD MF 0637137 159616 118/120 BROAD STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.8600      468,000.00                   75,251,960.05         UNITS CKD COMPONENT FOR NEW JINCHENG MOTOZENITH 0.8071
420 CHIMLIN TECHNICAL EQUIPMENT LTMF0944746 502577 24RD FESTAC PLAZA 2ND FLOOR FESTAC 132.8600      30,440.91                     75,282,400.96         NEW INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY PARTS -MAN125.00 TZENITH 0.0525
421 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEM LTD MF0742661 355051 8 IJORA CAUSEWAY RD IJORA LAGOS 132.8600      298,776.77                   75,581,177.73         GENERATING SET SPARES-  CONVERSION KITS ZENITH 0.5153
422 LEVENTIS POWER SYSTEM LTD MF0742667 355051 8 IJORA CAUSEWAY RD IJORA LAGOS 132.8600      365,435.16                   75,946,612.89         NEW AND COMPLETE GENERATING SETS ZENITH 0.6302
423 OMO WOOD IND. LTD MF0672460 157591 18 WEMPCO ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.8600      355,480.00                   76,302,092.89         INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - 366.00 M/T ADHESIVEZENITH 0.6131
424 THE NIGERIAN MOTORS INDUSTRIESMF 0795703 1561 PLOT 1 BLOCK D AMUWO ODOFIN INDUST 132.8600      112,541.00                   76,414,633.89         NEW CHEVROLET CARS ZENITH 0.1941
425 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0826957 16530 KM 38 ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD SANGO O 132.8600      115,500.00                   76,530,133.89         RAW MATERIAL- LOW DENSITY  POLYETHYLENE EXZENITH 0.1992
426 Nutirchem PROCUREMENT NIGERIA LMF0730648 RC355155 17, KALEJAIYE ST. OFF L/AIRPORT RD. IKE 132.8500      20,280.00                     76,550,413.89         Purchase of custic soda pearls STD. CHART. 0.0350
427 CE-MAXIM INVESTMENT LTD MF0553186 175463 11A EBINPEJO LANE,IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8300      88,000.00                     76,638,413.89         BLANK VIDEO CASSETTE ZENITH 0.1517
428 EASE HON INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0598646 431184 87, IJU ROAD, AGEGE LAGOS 132.8300      18,780.00                     76,657,193.89         PLASTICS STABILIZER ZENITH 0.0324
429 EASE HON INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0598644 431184 87, IJU ROAD, AGEGE LAGOS 132.8300      335,720.00                   76,992,913.89         ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT & SPARE PARTS FOR PVCZENITH 0.5789
430 MAFSAR EXIM INTERNATIONAL COMMF0750969 005504 SHOP NO. 18, RECO PLAZA,27 ALABA INT' 132.8300      20,068.00                     77,012,981.89         GENERATING SETS ZENITH 0.0346
431 NEXANS KABELMETAL MF0675551 4816 28, HERRY CARR STREET IKEJA INDUSTRI 132.8300      190.79                          77,013,172.68         LUBRICATING OIL (SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0003
432 OK FOODS LIMITED, MF0824387 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION I 132.8300      64.94                            77,013,237.62         RAW MATERIAL- EDIBLE SWEET WHEAT POWDER(SZENITH 0.0001
433 PIKACHE LIMITED MF0919801 379654 BLOCK 10 SHOP 52/53 AGRIC. MARKET  CO 132.8300      23,052.80                     77,036,290.42         WALL TILES ZENITH 0.0397
434 VINA INT'L LTD . MF0749857 88165 PLOT S4 5 6, FIRST ROAD,OLUYOLE ESTAT 132.8300      42.94                            77,036,333.36         STRETCH FILM REEL (SHORTFALL) ZENITH 0.0001

77,036,333.36        132.8851
B. UNSUCCESSFUL  BIDS

435 EASTERN ENAMELWARE FACTORY LMF0604907 3174 PLOT 13,TRANSAMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOU 132.7800      156,000.00                   77,192,333.36         160 M/TS ENAMEL FRITS UBA



436 GMT LIMITED MF0795787 333700 14, GERARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.7000      143,326.80                   77,335,660.16         IMPORTATION OF TETRA PAK PACKAGING MATERIASTD. CHART.
437 HONEYWELL FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF0635917 55495 2ND GATE TIN CAN ISLAND PORT, APAPA, 132.7000      2,250,262.50                79,585,922.66         IMPORTATION OF 19000 MT OF US NO.2 OR BETTERSTD. CHART.

2,549,589.30          
C. DISQUALIFIED   BIDS

438 BALLY PLASTICS AND FOOTWEAR INMF0666640 47962 TUDUN MURTALA DAKATA IND.ESTATE BO 132.8800      295,290.00                   79,881,212.66         PVC SUSPENSION RESIN - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERFBN 1
439 CANDOLI NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0699105 RC 491471 ATOBISAN COMPOUND OUT ITESIWAJU LO 132.8800      22,818.80                     79,904,031.46         328 SETS OF SUMEC ENGINE GX-160, MULTI-PURPOFIDELITY 1
440 CANDOLI NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0699107 RC 491471 ATOBISAN COMPOUND OUT ITESIWAJU LO 132.8800      69,430.90                     79,973,462.36         WATER PUMPS 432 QTY OF WP-20X 328 QTY OF WP FIDELITY 1
441 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0639360 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNC 132.8700      20,640.00                     79,994,102.36         ZINC  STERATE  ( 8625 KGS )- INDUSTRIAL RAW MATZENITH 1
442 BERLIAC ENGINEERING  COMPANY LMF0877605 79604 523, AGEGE MOTOR ROAD, ALASIA - OSHO 132.9000      27,997.72                     80,022,100.08         BRIGHT ROUNDS: 50MM DIA LENGHTS: 5890/5840MMEQUITY 2
443 CARING CHEMISTRY LIMITED mf 0614676 RC 310,144      4 MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY MARY 132.9000      50,581.86                     80,072,681.94         screw tops and lids FCMB 2
444 CFAO NIG PLC (MOTORS DEPT) MF0789999 6508 4A IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA, LAGOS 132.9000      136,206.37                   80,208,888.31         L200 PICK UP ESS D/C FBN 2
445 EMMA ONYECO INVESTMENT LIMITEMF0676367 490536 ZONE D,BLOCK 5,SHOP 77,ASPANDA,LAGO 132.9000      11,889.70                     80,220,778.01         JOINTNG SHEET,ABESTUS CLOTH AND GLAND PACUBA 2
446 FISH  WAY LIMITED MF0831520 349,788 116 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA , ABIA STATE        133.0000                     245,000.00 80,465,778.01         BALES OF ASTRA SEY HALLMARK 2
447 MTN NIG COMM. LTD MF0937986 395010 30 AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8700      700,000.00                   81,165,778.01         PP 32 SIM UBN 2
448 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0711060 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      43,435.70                     81,209,213.71         48MM CONES, 50MM DOMES AFRI 2
449 POSH INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD MF0645139 110428 PLOT 51B, AKANBI ONITIRI CLOSE, OFF ER 133.0000      22,519.20                     81,231,732.91         GOLFO WASHING BASIN WITHOUT FOOT. EQUITY 2
450 PROCO LIMITED MF0942557 RC102871 17/18 BELLO ROAD, KANO 133.0000      20,067.50                     81,251,800.41         50X135 KG DRUMS TERGOTAN PR & 280X25 KG PAPECO 2
451 VIP MERCHANDISE ENT LTD MF 0698936 387628 KM 38 ABEOKUTA ROAD OTTO AWORI OTT 132.8600      190,600.00                   81,442,400.41         12  UNITS OF LF6592 BUS PETROL WEMA 2
452 SATURN FROZEN FOODS LTD MF 0362788 RC 462310 71 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PO 132.8800      344,531.60                   81,786,932.01         FROZEN SARDINELLAS CAPITAL 2
453 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0674707 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.8800      58,076.00                     81,845,008.01         LONCIN MOTOR CYCLE IN CKD CONDITION INDO 3
454 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0751599 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.8800      122,787.00                   81,967,795.01         UNASSEMBLED BICYCLES IN CKD CONDITIONS INDO 3
455 Sunrise Products Ltd MF0321505 123039 D-14 Eko Court, Kofo Abayomi Str., V/Island 132.8600      100,350.00                   82,068,145.01         Industrial Raw Materials Artificial Resins (HDPE Film CDB 3
456 Sunrise Products Ltd MF0321506 123039 D-14 Eko Court, Kofo Abayomi Str., V/Island 132.8600      100,350.00                   82,168,495.01         Industrial Raw Materials Artificial Resins (HDPE Film CDB 3
457 MICKEY LADEY COMMERCIAL COMPMF0620970 260404 33, ISALE AGBEDE STREET, LAGOS 132.8800      37,510.00                     82,206,005.01         IMPOTATION OF BICYCLE COMPONENTS(ALL IN CKACCESS 4
458 SANDLE FARMS NIG. LTD MF0690853 133006 20, SERE CLOSE, ILUPEJU ESTATE, LAGOS 132.8800      28,732.80                     82,234,737.81         BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD CONDITION GUARANTY 4
459 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL (NIG) LTD.MF 0716732 113254 77/79  ERIC MOORE ROAD,SURULERE,LAG 132.8800      77,490.50                     82,312,228.31         CKD COMPONENT PARTS FOR BICYCLES ZENITH 4
460 FAREAST MERCANTILE COMPANY L MF0780484 RC1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VIC 132.8600      304,622.48                   82,616,850.79         STOCK FISHHEADS,WEIKIFIELD BAKING POWDER, CHARTERED 5

3,030,928.13          
D.  UNFUNDED  ACCOUNTS

461 ALAKIJA DORA AYODEJI (MRS) AA1167920 A0085930 74, MARINE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      2,000.00                       82,618,850.79         PTA CHARTERED 
462 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF0731033 RC491399 12, WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA 132.9000      405,000.00                   83,023,850.79         FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 
463 CANVEST NIGERIA LIMITED MF0531662 RC34997 3B EKO-AKETTE CLOSE, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8900      175,032.18                   83,198,882.97         SPICES (CURRY & THYME) & INSTANT DRIED YEAST CHARTERED 
464 MR AKINLOLU AYILEKA AA1414107 A1192077 1A OGO-OLUWA AVENUE OFF OLD OLD AK 132.8900      10,615.00                     83,209,497.97         SCHOOL FEES CHARTERED 
465 SHERRIFRIENDS ENTERPRISES AA1167853 A0154746 7TH AVENUE, Q CLOSE, HOUSE 5, FESTAC 132.8900      2,000.00                       83,211,497.97         PTA CHARTERED 
466 CHARTERED BANK PLC AA1167926 RC119632 PLOT 1712 IDEJO STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800      3,742.50                       83,215,240.47         SUBSCRIPTION FEES CHARTERED 
467 KOFO OLUGBESAN AA1349981 A0188654 14 BORNO CRESCENT, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      30,000.00                     83,245,240.47         SCHOOL FEES CHARTERED 
468 PRIMLAKS GALVANIZING LIMITED MF0674020 RC10363 PLOT 84, SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 132.8800      73,562.63                     83,318,803.10         COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS CHARTERED 
469 BATTERY MANUFACTURING COMPA MF0758669 RC6153 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700      52,175.07                     83,370,978.17         27MT OF R20 ZINC PLATES CHARTERED 
470 R T BRISCOE (NIG) PLC MF0758268 RC1482 18, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, MUSHIN, L 132.8700      164,740.00                   83,535,718.17         FORD RANGER VEHICLES CHARTERED 
471 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0603081 RC14694 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700      54,046.85                     83,589,765.02         100 TONS OF SEMI CHEMICAL FLUTING PAPER CHARTERED 
472 WEST AFRICAN HOUSEHOLD UTILITIMF0668523 RC2710 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700      36,400.00                     83,626,165.02         20MT OF ENAMEL FRITS, 500KGS OF ENAMEL PIGM CHARTERED 
473 AFROCOMMERCE (W A) LTD MF0731557 RC3991 16, COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8600      30,707.70                     83,656,872.72         SPAREPARTS FOR FORKLIFT CHARTERED 
474 CADBURY NIGERIA LIMITED MF0731684 RC4151 3 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8600      174,000.00                   83,830,872.72         CORN STARCH, IDV IODISED SALT CHARTERED 
475 JOF NIGERIA LIMITED MF0732579 RC217096 16/18 OYEFESO STREET, OBANIKORO,SHO 132.8600      561,354.39                   84,392,227.11         MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE CHARTERED 
476 UCHE FRANCIS OGWUMUIKE AA1349321 C646256 40, RAYMOND NJOKU STREET, IKOYI, LAG 132.8600      300.00                          84,392,527.11         LEGAL DIRECTORY SUBSCRIPTION CHARTERED 
477 ABROAD AND BROTHERS NIGERIA LMF0691106 RC414195 BLOCK 26, NO.27 OJO ALABA INT'L MARK 132.9100      7,206.80                       84,399,733.91         W/C SET ETB
478 BEAUMAT NIGERIA LIMITED AA1363316 A1904571 4, JIDE AYO CLOSE, OMOLE, IKEJA, LAGO 132.9100      12,183.55                     84,411,917.46         SCHOOL FEES IN FAVOUR OF BOLANLE BOB-EGBEETB
479 NIGERIA NATIONAL PETROLEUM COMF0593652 CAP320 CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT, HERBERT 132.9100      927,000.00                   85,338,917.46         STEAM TURBINE ROTOR & JOURNAL BEARINGS ETB
480 OBAJANA CEMENT PLC MF0639332 RC208767 MARBLE HOUSE, 1 ALFRED REWANE ROA 132.9100      526,160.00                   85,865,077.46         PLATED STRUCTURAL STEEL ETB
481 OLIVES CREATION LIMITED MF0691628 RC136918 5TH AVENUE, A CLOSE, HOUSE 2, FESTAC 132.9100      13,216.00                     85,878,293.46         ELECTRICAL PARTS - PATRESS BOXES ETB
482 TRISA (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0267130 RC80199 47/57, MARTINS STREET, LAGOS. 132.9100      96,300.00                     85,974,593.46         MACHINERY FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY - COMPUTER ETB
483 MARC & MEI NIGERIA LIMITED MF0687694 RC110042 42, BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      197,900.00                   86,172,493.46         VEDAN BRAND MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE ETB
484 HANN IMPEX LIMITED MF0530241 RC478944 2, RAB CLOSE, OFF RING ROAD, IBADAN. 132.8900      121,550.00                   86,294,043.46         RAW MATERIALS - POLYETHYLENE ETB
485 CHELLARAMS PLC AA1363309 RC639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.8800      11,247.53                     86,305,290.99         DIVIDENDS REMITTANCE (RETURNS ON 2004 PROFIETB
486 KRIPA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0529939 RC36456 61 MARINA, LAGOS 132.8800      67,500.00                     86,372,790.99         CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL (POLYMERIC POLYOL) ETB
487 SATKARTAR INDURIES NIGERIA LIMIMF0687848 RC457239 59, TAPA STREET, IJESHATEDO, SURULER 132.8800      31,927.66                     86,404,718.65         KEROSINE STOVES ETB
488 DANA PLAST LIMITED MF0909753 RC292255 54 MARINA, LAGOS 132.8600      431,895.60                   86,836,614.25         LDPE FILM BF511, HDPE FILM PF150 ETB
489 DANA PLAST LIMITED MF0909752 RC292255 54 MARINA, LAGOS 132.8600      397,800.00                   87,234,414.25         POLYPROPYLENE B391G ETB
490 African Agro commodities ltd  mf/0614120 RC429550       Union Bank Building, Niger Steet Kano. 133.0000      48,300.00                     87,282,714.25         Agricultural herbicides glyphosphate 41% as full paymFCMB
491 MASTERSTROKE PACKAGES LIMITE MF0614684 RC 139141       PLOT 3A, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD IGANMU 132.9000      26,586.78                     87,309,301.03         BOPP FLAT FILMS FCMB
492 DEEKAY & SONS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0459026 RC 9641         239 C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VI 132.8900      27,793.00                     87,337,094.03         RADIO CASSETTE RECORDER FCMB
493 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0620791 308383         16 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.8800      143,964.16                   87,481,058.19         800 SETS CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURIN FCMB
494 ECAS TELECOMM. & SYSTEMS LIMITMF0614418 RC 263935      12, OLOGUN AGBAJE STREET VICTORIA IS 132.8700      8,031.14                       87,489,089.33         FIRE HYDRANT FCMB
495 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF0606770 RC 613          IGANMU HOUSE, 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD 132.8700      30,161.04                     87,519,250.37         AMG  Termamyl  Fungaml (raw material) FCMB
496 GOKAS NIG LTD MF 0184753 RC 29769 16A, KUDIRAT ABIOLA ROAD, OREGUN, LA 133.0000      117,267.69                   87,636,518.06         IMPORTATION OF PERKINS FILTER PARTS FOR IND FSB
497 TRIPPLE P NIG LTD MF 0303615 RC 41552 PLOT 71, SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 133.0000      20,000.00                     87,656,518.06         IMPORTATION OF 10MT POLYSTERENE FSB
498 SMV TOOLS LTD MF 0600926 RC 603233 103, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100      12,182.70                     87,668,700.76         IMPORTATION OF DOOR LOCKS FSB
499 A-JMCEE NIG LTD MF 0181640 RC 189261 51/53 BALOGUN STREET, BALOGUN, LAGO 132.9000      13,970.00                     87,682,670.76         IMPORTATION OF 70,830KG POLYURETHANE FSB
500 BRAI KENNETH U. SAMSON AA 1271921 A 0998349 1, SHEHU LAMINU AVENUE, UNGWAR RIMI 132.9000      23,040.00                     87,705,710.76         PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FSB
501 JUBAILI AGROTEC LTD MF 0024039 RC 437452 KM 10, GUNDUAWA DISTRICT, HADEJIA RO 132.9000      115,000.00                   87,820,710.76         IMPORTATION OF AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS FSB
502 MODERN BUSINESS MACHINES LTD MF 0234339 RC 94765 21A, KARIMU KOTUN STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.9000      6,000.00                       87,826,710.76         IMPORTATION OF NEW COMPUTERS FSB
503 NIG. NATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPOMF 0629020 NNPC TOWERS, HERBERT MACAULAY WA 132.9000      1,024,550.00                88,851,260.76         IMPORTATION OF 12.7MM HIGH MACHINE GUNS (KOFSB
504 AROYEHUN ARINOLA FALILAT AA 0952336 A 1425614 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8900      520.00                          88,851,780.76         PAYMENT OF REGISTRATION/EXAMINATION FEES FSB
505 FATIMAH BASHEER AA 0908315 A 0013134 PLOT 487, KUMASI CRESCENT, WUSE 2, A 132.8900      2,000.00                       88,853,780.76         PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB
506 ONWUKWE IFEANYI AA 0952338 A 2445426 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8900      520.00                          88,854,300.76         PAYMENT OF REGISTRATION/EXAMINATION FEES FSB



507 M.CHRISS ENTERPRISE LTD MF 0715324 RC 27948 142, OJUELEGBA ROAD, SURULERE, LAGO 132.8800      19,500.22                     88,873,800.98         IMPORTATION OF RUBBERISED CORK SHEET FSB
508 CCC CONSTRUCTION NIG LTD MF 0279654 RC 449356 PLOT 2836 DANUBE STREET, OFF IBB WAY 132.8700      37,440.00                     88,911,240.98         IMPORTATION OF 4 X HENRY COOCH SKYLIGHT LIGFSB
509 AKINBOYO, S. O. AA 0908571 A 1987898 NNPC TOWERS, HERBERT MACAULAY WA 132.8600      12,030.00                     88,923,270.98         PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FSB
510 BALOGUN TAJUDEEN / INT'L ENGINEAA 0952337 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8600      425.00                          88,923,695.98         PAYMENT OF PUBLICATION FSB
511 ARMADA INT'L MF0591964 368586 16A PELEWURA CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.8800      100,000.00                   89,023,695.98         FOOD PROCESSING PLANT WITH SPARE PARTS GLOBAL
512 D & K MF0584293 261154 3 ADESIYAN STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8800      19,756.00                     89,043,451.98         CHANGEOVER SWITHCH 32AMP X 415 VOLTS X 4PCGLOBAL
513 D & K MF0591282 261154 3 ADESIYAN STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8800      25,802.50                     89,069,254.48         ELECTRICAL SWITCHESGEARS 63 AMPS X 415V X 4GLOBAL
514 DARSEF MF0734286 220179 PLOT H ILUPEJU ESTATE AGEGE MOTOR 132.8800      84,398.09                     89,153,652.57         200 TONNES PLAIN WHITE PAPER SHEET GLOBAL
515 DARSEF MF0748442 220179 PLOT H ILUPEJU ESTATE AGEGE MOTOR 132.8800      127,718.00                   89,281,370.57         160 WHITE OFF SET PAPER IN SHEETS GLOBAL
516 ENFIELD AGRO NIGERIA LTD MF0753110 256583 16,IDOWU TAYLOR STREET,VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800      35,600.00                     89,316,970.57         WOODCHIP  BOARD 15,000 SHEETS GLOBAL
517 MRS TEJWANI S. MANOHAR AA0556857 V966642 36 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8800      2,000.00                       89,318,970.57         P.T.A GLOBAL
518 M-SALEH MF0748336 349132 B-32 CALABAR FREE TRADE ZONE CALAB 132.8800      204,340.00                   89,523,310.57         PERKINGS DIESEL ENGINES,DEUTZ ENGINES,VOLV GLOBAL
519 PINL MARINE AA0796128 347548 18, KEFFI STREET IKOYI LAGOS 132.8800      234,542.00                   89,757,852.57         MANAGEMENT SERVICES SURVEY OF PIPELINE FO GLOBAL
520 RSMN IMPERX MF0734038 377746 36 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8800      16,550.00                     89,774,402.57         DOUBLE WHEEL KEROSENE STOVE BURNER MODEGLOBAL
521 TEJWANI M. RUPLHANO AA0556858 Z1439582 36 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8800      2,000.00                       89,776,402.57         P.T.A GLOBAL
522 GEETA PLASTICS PRODUCTS LTD. MF 0788962 RC 49869 PLOT 9, BLK E BAJEKO KALESANWO ST,M 132.9000      40,000.00                     89,816,402.57         PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS - ARTIFICIAL RESINS GUARDIAN
523 MORADEYO OLABUKOLA ADEBOYE AA1006420 A0679346 5A ELSIE FEMI PEARSE ST, V/ISLAND, LAG 132.8700      140.00                          89,816,542.57         SUBSCRIPTION - INFO. SYSTEM AUDIT & CONTROL GUARDIAN
524 NAMOH INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0727326 RC 305526 96 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9200      16,800.00                     89,833,342.57         AUDIO AND VIDEO BLANK TAPES HABIB
525 PENTAGON PLASTICS INDUSTRIES LMF0605517 RC 400509 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO EST. ISOLO LAGOS 132.9100      122,491.00                   89,955,833.57         PLASTICS INJECTION MOULDING MACHINES HABIB
526 INTERNATIONAL CARPETS INDS. LTDMF0039687 RC 29100 57 MORRISON CRESCENT IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      77,911.00                     90,033,744.57         CARPET BACKING HABIB
527 INTERNATIONAL PLASTICS NIGERIA MF0697765 RC 6551 PLOT 4C IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9000      2,734.02                       90,036,478.59         BIAXIALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE HABIB
528 DURITA INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0540144 RC 172146 9 0K0 AWO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8700      52,050.00                     90,088,528.59         WALL CLOCKS HABIB
529 DURITA INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0483344 RC 172146 9 0K0 AWO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8700      21,700.00                     90,110,228.59         RESIDUE OF SODIUM PALMATE SALT HABIB
530 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0826959 RC 16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8600      357,000.00                   90,467,228.59         LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE HABIB
531 CHIBUEZE COMMUNITY BANK MF0831761 267,060 82 EHI ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE        133.0000                     184,920.00 90,652,148.59         ICELANDIC FISH HEADS HALLMARK
532 EZERA INTERNATIONAL COMPANY MF0693633 9,600 105 AZIKIWE ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE        133.0000                       56,270.00 90,708,418.59         ASSORTED ICELANDIC DRIED FISH CUTS BONE HALLMARK
533 FRIGOGLASS INDUSTRIES (NIG.) LTDMF0744298 270208 2/4 IDDO ROAD, IDDO HOUSE, IDDO, LAGO 132.8800      217,338.64                   90,925,757.23         2,227,200 PIECES PREFORMS, 28GR, CLEAR AND 89IBTC
534 FAN MILK PLC AA1093533 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, IBADAN, O 132.8700      416,085.77                   91,341,843.00         PAYMENT OF PREFERENCE SHARES IN FAVOUR OFIBTC
535 FAN MILK PLC AA1093534 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, IBADAN, O 132.8700      416,085.77                   91,757,928.77         PAYMENT TO THE INDUSTRIALIZATION FUND FOR DIBTC
536 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING CO. PLC MF0676575 1928 247, MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY, IJORA, LAGO 132.8700      231,120.00                   91,989,048.77         RAW MATERIALS FOR MANUFACTURE OF BEVERAGIBTC
537 WEST AFRICA HOUSEHOLD UTILITIEMF0944300 2710 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700      121,650.00                   92,110,698.77         INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS: 100 METRIC TONS WIBTC
538 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD MF0742198 180434 FIRST COMMERCIAL ROAD, OLUYOLE IND 132.8600      75,078.96                     92,185,777.73         MACHINE AND ACCESSORIES - I UNIT PORTABLE VAIBTC
539 MINL LIMITED MF0800005 RC 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9100      203,264.87                   92,389,042.60         ZINC METAL (RAW MATERIAL FOR STEEL INDUSTRYINDO
540 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0674747 RC 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.8800      87,120.00                     92,476,162.60         POLYMERIC POLYOL (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUST INDO
541 JAWA INT'L LIMITED MF0640598 RC 93309 PLOT 6, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO, LAGO 132.8800      40,956.00                     92,517,118.60         JAWACLOX INJECTIONS (PHARM. FORMULATIONS) INDO
542 JAYKAY CARPET IND. LTD MF0756559 RC 202814 38/39, SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KA 132.8800      59,167.57                     92,576,286.17         PVC SHEETINGS (BACKING MATERIALS FOR CARPEINDO
543 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711701 RC 27148 24, TALABI STREET, OFF ADENIYI JONES A 132.8700      92,500.98                     92,668,787.15         DI-OCTYL PHTHALATE (CHEMICALS) INDO
544 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711682 RC 27148 24, TALABI STREET, OFF ADENIYI JONES A 132.8700      25,873.44                     92,694,660.59         SODIUM HYDROXIDE (CHEMICALS) INDO
545 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711696 RC 27148 24, TALABI STREET, OFF ADENIYI JONES A 132.8700      103,298.93                   92,797,959.52         BUTYL ACRYLATE (CHEMICALS) INDO
546 HILTON IMPEX LTD MF0684861 355542 71, DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA  LAGOS 132.9100      15,273.00                     92,813,232.52         STONEWARE DINNER PLATES NBM
547 BEAUTYFAIR LABORATORIES LTD MF0541898 20770 12, REDEMPTION CRESCENT GBAGADA LA 132.8900      72,152.80                     92,885,385.32         ACTUATORS,MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANNBM
548 BEAUTYFAIR LABORATORIES LTD MF0541880 20770 12, REDEMPTION CRESCENT GBAGADA LA 132.8900      18,500.00                     92,903,885.32         INDUSTRIAL PACKAGING MATERIALS NBM
549 INSIS LIMITED MF0541305 291160 3, ARE AVENUE NEW BODIJA IBADAN 132.8900      18,100.00                     92,921,985.32         RAVAGE, PARAQUAT HERBICIDE NBM
550 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTMF0612261 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900      10,353.51                     92,932,338.83         SELF ADHESIVE RUBBER BANDS NBM
551 MAPLE PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LIMITEMF0555232 194717 PLOT 26, IZE IYAMU STREET OREGUN IKEJ 132.8800      31,750.00                     92,964,088.83         HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN NBM
552 NUTECH EXIM LIMITED MF0612713 401291 28, AJASA STREET ONIKAN LAGOS 132.8700      55,224.00                     93,019,312.83         COMPUTER ACCESSORIES AND PARTS NBM
553 ABUJA GLAZING TECHNOLOGY LTD MF0682253 932892 2, IFELODUN STREET AGEGE LAGOS 132.8600      62,400.00                     93,081,712.83         ALUMINIUM PROFILES NBM
554 SARO AGROCHEMICALS LTD MF0726675 99138 PLOT 2068, AMUWO-FESTAC ROAD LAGOS 132.8600      223,853.40                   93,305,566.23         AGRICULTURAL HERBICIDE NBM
555 EMMAN POP VENTURES LTD. MF0581608 RC367709 ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE 132.8800      12,196.19                     93,317,762.42         1000 CARTONS OF VIGIL ANTISEPTIC DISINFECTAN OMEGA
556 MEGATRADE NIG. LTD. MF0581623 RC188273 221,APAPA ROAD, IGANMU,LAGOS. 132.8800      42,223.60                     93,359,986.02         460 UNITS OF KUMHO BRAND STEEL RADIAL TYRE.OMEGA
557 BIO-INGREDIENTS LTD MF 0577610 RC 353725 23B, OLANREWAJU STR. OREGUN, IKEJA, 132.8700      47,648.02                     93,407,634.04         30,000KG MYCOSORB (MTB100) - ANIMAL FEEDS RAPACIFIC 

10,790,783.25        
TOTAL(A + B+ C+D) 93,407,634.04   

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 31 OF 27 - 04 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$85,000,000.00 1 INCOMPLETE   ADDRESS
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$93,407,634.04 2 PURPOSE  NOT  EXPLICIT
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$77,036,333.36 3 MULTIPLE  BIDS
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$3,030,928.13 4 PROHIBITED   ITEMS
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$2,549,589.30 5 RATES BELOW MARGINAL RATE
6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNTS US$10,790,783.25 6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNTS
7 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.00/US$ 7 OTHERS
8 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.83/US$ 
9 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.70/US$ 



10 NO. OF BANKS      51    BANKS
11 Total NO. of Bids 557
12 NO. Of Successful Bids 434
13 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 123 Weighted Ave 132.8851


